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INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION:

In line with the adoption of the international public sector
accounting standards (IPSAS) In Nigeria, a standardized chart of
account (COA) alongside a set of general purpose financial
statements, (GPFS) have been design and introduced by FAAC for
adoption by all tiers of governments in Nigeria.

The standardized COA and the GPFS is hereby adopted by zamfara
state Government to comply with FAAC directive to harmonize
public sector accounts reporting in Nigeria.

In order to ensure an effective utilization of the COA and GPFS, the
accounting policies have been developed as a set of guidelines to
direct the processes and procedures relating to financial reporting
inzamfara state.

These policies shall form part of the universally agreed framework
for financial reporting in zamfara state.

IPSAS Cash Basis of Accounting

The IPSAS cash basic accounting recognizes transactions and
events only when the cash (including cash equivalents) is received
or paid by the MDAs. General purpose financial statements (GPFS)
prepared under the IPSAS cash basic provide readers with
information about the sources of cash raised during the period,
the purpose for which cash was used and the cash balances at the
reporting date. The measurement focuses in the GPFS balances are

cash and change during the period. Therefore Bank Reconciliation
Statement shall form integral part of Reportsin zamfarastate.
Notes to the GPFS provide additional information about liabilities,
including payables and borrowings, and non-cash assets that
include receivables, investments and property, plant and
equipment.

This Accounting policy addresses the following fundamental
accounting issue:

1. Definition of Accounting Terminologies
2. Recognition of Accounting items
3. Measurement of Accounting items
4. Treatment of Accounting items
The Accounting policy is subject to periodic reviews and updates

as shall be deemed necessary by the Accountant-General of
zamfara state.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the
financial statements of zamfara state government of Nigeria (the
state), which underlie the financial information, are set below:

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial statements have been prepared on the basis
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consistent with government accounting policies under the
historical cost convention using IPSAS cash accounting; the
financial statements comply with the provisions of the finance
control and management act as amended.

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Assets are stated at their net values while liabilities are recognized in
full.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of current account balances,
and placements denominated in naira and held with commercial
banks in Nigeria. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid
investments which are readily convertible to cash and so near its
maturity dates as to present insignificant risks of changes in value.

INVESTMENTS
Shares are stated at cost and held under the ministry of finance.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUEFUND

Consolidated revenue fund represents the aggregated balance of
the revenue and expenditure account after all the recurrent
revenue and expenditure for the year have been recognized.

CAPITALDEVELOPMENT FUND

Capital development fund represents the aggregated balance after
the capital receipts and expenditure for the year have been
recognized. It also includes annual transfers from the consolidated

revenue fund in line with the amount provided in the annual
budget ofthe state.

STATUTORY ALLOCATION

Statutory allocation is made up of revenue collected on a monthly
basis which represents the state's share of the federation account.
The states share from federation account VAT from FAAC, excess
crude receipts etc are all included in gross statutory allocation in
the financial statement. Statutory allocations are recognized in the
financial statements whenreceived.

RECURRENT REVENUEAND EXPENDITURE

Independent revenue are revenues generated by the state from
Taxes, licenses, fees, fine, sales, eaming, rent on government land
and property, income from investments and other incidental
revenue. They are recognized in the financial statements when
received. Recurrent expenditure are expenditure on personnel,
pension and gratuities, salaries of statutory office holders, other
overheads and public debt charges. They are recognized in the
financial statements of the state when payments are made.

CAPITALCOSTS
Capital costs are recognized in their year of occurrence only.

FOREIGN CURRENCY
Transactions in foreign currencies are stated at their naira value as at
31" December 2022.
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THE BUDGET 2022

The Budget which was named "Budget of peace and renewal” desired to consolidate the
gains so far achieved by the present Administration of His Excellency, the Executive
Governor Dr. BELLO MUHAMMAD.(MATAWALLEN MARADUN)

The 2022 Budget was estimated at N733,953,435,000.00 made up of
N95,7190.583,000.00 and N38,762,852,000.00 as recurrent and capital revenues
respectively. Recurrent and capital Expenditure stood at #M99,411,435,000 and
N34,542,000,000.00 as recurrentand capital expenditures respectively.
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BUDGET PERFORMANCE

RECIEFT

STATUTORY ALLOCATION

VALUE ADDED TAX

INTERNALLY GENERATED REVENUE
CTHER REVENUE

SUB- TOTAL

ADD CATFITAL RECIEFT
INTERNAL LOANS
GRAND, TOTAL

LESS5 RECURRENT EXPENDITURE
PERSONNEL COST (INCLUDING CRF CHARGES
CONTRIBUTION TQ PENSION

OVERHEAD COST

SERVICE WIDE VOTES

SUB TOTAL

ADD REFAYMENT OF LOANS
SUB- TOTAL

LESS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Administrative Sector

Economic Sector

Law And Justice Sector

Social Sector

Total Capital Expenditure by Administrative Sector
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURE

BUDGETED 2022
68,400,000,000.00
25,000,000,000.00
26,790,583,000.00

120,190,583,000.00

BUDGETED 2022
13,000,000,000.00
133,190,583,000.00

BUDGETED 2022
341,034,919,550.00

69,378,790,450.00

99,413,710,000.00

99,413,710,000.00

BUDGETED 2022
11,605,000,000.00
18,137,500,000.00

1640,000,000.00
4,539 500,000.00
34,442.000,000.00

ACTUAL
37,777,245,115.61

24,432,934 652,47
6,513,960477.20

68,724,140,245.28

ACTUAL
47.152,621,956.63
115,876,762, 201.91

ACTUAL

23,696,002 ,540.12
2,322,721,028.91
30,571,216,068.84

56,589,939,637.87

ACTUAL
8,878,771,678.39
13,147,574,196.02

8,742,878, 548.91
30,769,224 423.32
87,359,164,061.19

PERCENTAGE
55.23
97.73
2431

57.18

PERCENTAGE
362.71
87.00

PERCENTAGE
78.89

44.06

56.92

PERCENTAGE
76.51
7249

19260
34.59
398.52

VARIANCE
30,622,754,884.39
567,065,347.53
20,276,622 522 80

51,466,442,754,72

VARIANCE
34,152,621,956.63
17,313,820,798.09

VARIANCE
6,338,917,009.88
2,322,721,02891

38,807,574,381.16

42,823,770,362.13

99,413,710,000?00

VARIANCE
2,726,228,321.61
4,989,925,803.98

160,000,000.00
4,203,378,548.91
3,672,775,576.68

145,910,255,938.81
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STATUTORY

STATUTARY

2018 43,71,551,105.06 HMEH0506 4431533331748

2010 44,315332,317.48

2020 38,822,958,416.00 38,822,958.416.09 37,777,245, 15,61

2021 35237,369,604.8 35,237,360,604.82

2022 7,777,245,115.61

g 200 M 2023

43,71,551,105.06 2018

44,315,233,317.48 2019

28,822,958,416.09 2020

35,237,369,605.83 2021

37.777,245115.61 2021 .
m2
"3
us
us
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Value added Tax {VAT]
28 11,023,338,495.60
2019 1,878,767,162.84
2020 14,465,715,154.17

201 20,083,439,772.20
2022 24,432,934,652.47

11,023,338,495.60
1,878,767,162.84
14.465,715,154.17
20,083,435,772.20
24,432,934,652.47

2ma
2019
2020
2021
2022

1,023,338,495.60 11,878,767,162.84

i Series1  ESeries2

14,465, 715.154-17

20,083,439,772.20

24,432,934,652.47

1

2
=3
ma
5
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INTERNALLY GENERATED REVENU

12,963,912,471.48
Internally Generated Revenue
2018 4,687,996,972.16
209 5,936,997,584.40
2020 6,643,376.418.13
2021 12,963,512,47.48 5,036,997,584.40 6,643,376,418.13 6,513,960,47720
2022 6,513,960,477.20 4,687,996,972.16
2018 I 2019 I 2020 | 2021 2022
4,687,996,972.16 2018
5.936,997,584.40 2019
6,643,376,418.13 2020
12,963,912,471.48 2021
6,513,960,477.20 2022 i
m2
n3
Ha
L]
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Capltal Bxpenditure
2018 16,255,028,416.01
2019 27,027,182,897.22
2020 141,728,053,141.79 41,728,053,121.79
200 20,233,673,276.06
2022 30,769,224,423.32 30,760,224,423.32
27,027,182,897.22
20,233,673,276.06
16,255,028,416.01
209 2020 201 2023
16,255,028,416.01 218
27,027,182 897.22 2019
41,728,053,111.79 2020
20,233,673,276.06 2021 n1
30,7069,224,423.32 2022 mz
m3
LF:!
H5
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RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

Recurrent Expenditure

2018 34,503,139,651,39

2019 46,125,407,386.30 57,163,220,777.0
2020 47,844,079,564.24 46,125,407,086.30 47,844,079,564.24

2021 40,781,967,253.55 40,781,967,253.55

2022 57,163,220,777.06 34,503,139,651.33

2018 l 2019 2020 201 I 2022
1

34,503,139,651.39 2018 [ F]
46,125,407,986.39 2019 a3
47,844,079,564.24 2020

40,781,967,253.55 2021 Ha

57,163,220,777.06 2022 5
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GOVERNMENT HOUSE PRESIDENTIAL LODGE
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ZAMFARA STATE GOVERNMENT 2022 GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
STATEMENT 1

CASH - FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31/12f 2022

15

Annual Budgat 2023 Oparating Activities NOTE ACTUAL ACTUAL 201
Racelpiz
40,000,000,000.00 Stahstory Allocatian 1 37,777,245, 115.61 35,237,364,605
25,000,000,000.00 Value Added Tax Allocation 1A 24.,432,934.652.47 20,083,4359.772
65,000,000,000.00 Sub Totml-Statutory Allocatoln 62,210,179,768.08 55,320,800,477
21175,800,000.00 Pesonnel Taxes 2 5,020,329,284 1 9,235,%18,4%9 88
1,540,500,000.00 Other taxes 2 412,033,191.04 18,182,503 60
£1,250,000.00 Licences General 2 22,781,000.00 1,351,565,563.13
1,080,473,000.00 Faes Ganaral 2 82,444.138.43 M3,551,988.21
136,450,000,00 Fines -General 2 24,149,200.82 1,673,658,708.00
1,753,560,000.00 Sales - General 2 772,05%,414.00 473,543,584.28
885,200,000.00 Eaming General 2 87,532,553.58 -
2,850,000.00 Rent on Government Bullding General 2 - -
7.000,000.00 Rent on land & athers- General 2 - -
,500,000,00 Repayment/ Refurkls -General F 10,084,600.00 -
8,500,000.00 Investment Income General F - 71,212,023.38
30,000,000.00 Intrest General 2 19,961,738.87 27,377.01.00
67,500,000.00 Reimbusment General 2 - -
4,610,000.00 Extraordinary kems 2 53,586,346.25 -
26,795,193,000.00 Sub Totsl Imtemally Generated Revenua 5,513,960, 477.20 12,963,912,47.48
5,400,000,000.00 Other Revenua 9 8,477,416,653.86 6,82, 77.78
§95,195,153,000.00 Total Recelved 77,201,556,859.14 75,158,494,566.29
Paymaents
28,105,898,61.85 Personnel Costs (Including Salarles on CRF Charges} 4ARB 24,119,336,246.68 10,736,450,011.03
- Soclal Beneflt - 127,240,440.00
3.400,000,000.00 Contribution To Pension {Sodal Benefits) 5 2,226,626,668.17 1,596,745.371.54
31,852,562,754 67 Overhead Charges & 30,571, 16,068.84 19,304,805,146.24
Payments (Bank Charges) 7 92,273173.37 16,726,2B4.74
Transfer to Min For Lacal Government 123,768,620.00 -
63,355,451,366.52 Total Payment 57,163,220, 777.08 0,781,967,253.55
31,835,731,633.48 Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities 20,038,336,122.08 34.376,537,312.74.



9,27%,707,835.48
13,562,454,882.96
160,000,000.00
8,993,410, 41148
1,881,573,233.92

52,402,621,957.53
14,508,242,000.00
66,910,863,957.53
4AB0,568,926.95

805,435,084.54
100,581,191.97
34,995,698,758.24
N,346,466,713.35
19,202,113,282.48
19,046,271,682.04
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Cash How From "Investment Acthvites

Capital Bxpenditure Administrative Sector B 8,978, 7n.678.39
Capital Expenditure Economlc Sector B 13,147.574,196.02
Capital Expenditure Law and Justice Sector B -
Capital Expenditura Soclal Sactar 8 B,742,878,548.6n
Nat Cash Flow From Invesiment Acthdiies 10,765,224 401 32
Cash Aow from Financing Activities
Proceeds from Internal Loans [-] 47152,621,955.63
Proceeds from Alds and Grants 180 10,476,653,454 35
Procaeds from External Loans 57,628,279,240.88
Repaymemnt of Extemal Loans n AGS5,505.431.82
intermal Loan Repaymenis
Repayment of intemal loans {17% Bord}- Principal -3 805,435,084 54
Repayment of Int=rnal Loans[173% Bond} -Interest 1= 64,461,082.22
Repaymert of |nternal Loans- [CB) Principal n 34,883,523,026.33
Repayment of Internal Loars - {CB) - Inberest = 9,875,061,827.91
Nat Cash Flow From Financing Activitias n,541,188,068.06
Net Surplus/{Deficit) for the Year Bi0,a99,766 .82
Opaning Balance {1,051,609,264.33)
Closing Cash Balance {a#h,303,097.51)
arts fata Ol = fe J:{'i’hﬁ 5
Name And Singnature of Moty sy Mﬁ f i
Accountant Genoral Zamfura Stete T
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14,024,670, 783
3,783,919.478
24,156,300
2,406.9:6,N5
20,244.673,276.06

18,797.532,904-02
3.918,254,683.59
22,715,787,588.61

495.418,129.93

1,514,011,338.63
321,276,559.41
19,835,205,237.40
9,054,5M,038.54
(8,504,634, 715.70)
55272,219,10.98
{6, n8,823,084. 1)
f1,0m,503,764.33)
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STATEMENT NO 2
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 3nf1z/2022

Asats Note ACTUAL 2022 ACTUAL 2021
Liquid Assets N N
Treasuries and Banks 13 {281,302,997-51) {1,081,603,764.33}
Gold worth 11 kg 15 307,372,846.00 1,000,000,000.00
Sub Toml 28,068,848.49 {91,803,754.93}
Investmants and Dther Assats
Stock & Shares % 5,057,671,570.41 6,864,167,083.99
Sinking Fund Account - 1,267,993,500.18
Advances 17 A4,331,000.00 53,204, B71.00
Lean granted to LGA - M, 306,755,772.57
Sub Total 5,%02,002,570.41 19,492202,227.74
Grand Total Assat 5,128,071, 418.00 19,400,608, 46341
Uabllities Over Asset 80,399,832,149.88 92,701,480,755.03
Total Assels 85,527,903, 568.78 M2,162,085,218.44
Public Funds
Consolidated Revenue Fund {27.141,354,995-07) {3,562,718,075.88)
Capltal Development Fund {281,202,957.51) 2,A7,14,1M.55
Sub Total {27,422,658,992.58) 1,091,503,764.33)
Liahiliiax
External Loans Oustanding 18A 12,945,625,412.25 12,804 265,367.59
Internal Loans Oustanding 18B g94,001,545,247.76 B3.965,584,362.76
Internal Loans - Bords Oustanding - 8305,435,084.54
Suby Toted: LinbiTites 107,037.5N,660.0 97,575,285,214.89
Other Lisbliities
Retentlen 9A = 509,681,5569.99
Sacial benefit w1 5.912,990,301.35 4,473,567,784.07
Contractors - 10,695,158,213.82
Sub Total 5,012,990,901.35 15,678,407,567.88
Public Fund + Liabllitas 85,577,903, 568,78 2,162,085, M8.44

I i . . A -
Nume And Singnature of Ahedhbpeparly | S AR iy i "MTM (’-mﬁj

Accountant General Zamfara State
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ZAMFARA STATE GOVERNMENT 2022 GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCLAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENT NO 3
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
FOR THE PERKOD ENDED 71/12/2022
ACTUAL 2021 Mote ACTUAL 2002 FAnal Buxiget 2022 IntthalfOriginal Budget 2022 Supplementry Budgret 2022 Varience On Fnal Buriget 2022
16,758,823, 08431} Opening Balance (1,001,603, 764.33)
Add: Revenus
15.237.355,604.83 Statutory Allocation 1 ek LR, 40,000,000,000.00 37,340,505,000.00 - 5.56
20,083,435, 772,20 Valse Addad Tax Allocation ok 24,432,934,652.47 25,000,000,000.00 22,000,000,000,00 - 225
42,60, 988 2q2.72 Sub Toral: Statutary Allseation 1,18, 576,003.)5 5,000,000, 00008 55,345,500, DE0.00 5.97
9,235,318 4H0.8R Pasonnel Toes 2 B2, 320,234 84 71,175,800,000.00 10,500,000, 00000 i 76.25
- Other toes 2 412,033,191.04 1,540,500,000,00 1,285,500,000.00 - 73.25
18,182,803.60 Lcences General ] 22, 781,000.00 B1,250,000.00 137,200,000.00 - 71.96
1,351,566,563.12 Fees-General H B2440,138.43 1,080,472,000.00 2,183,405,992.00 - 92.37
10,55'.588.21  Fines -General H 14,149,208.82 136,450,000.00 303,750, 000.00 - 82.30
1673658, 708,00 Seles - General i F72.058.414.00 1,753,550,000.00 1,550,230,329.67 B 55.97
473,543,984.28 Eaming Ganerl 2 £7.531,553.90 BB5, 700, 000. 00 B05,929,516.00 - 9011
- Renton Gevemnment Bullding Seneral 2 - 2,850,000.00 11,850,000.00 - 100.00
- Renton land & others- General 2 - 7,0008,000,00 54, 050,000.00 = 100.00
220770100 Repoyment; Rafunds -General 2 10,084, 50000 H,E00,000.00 94,500,000.00 - 53.09
71212,023.98 Investment Income General ] - B,500,0600.00 8,500, 600.00 - 100.00
= Intrest General H 19,961,738.87 20,000,000.00 3,364,708.00 # 33.46
- Relmbursement General 3 - 67,500,000.00 187.000,000.00 - 100.00
Extraordinary items 53,586,346.25 510,000,00 - 5 10.62)
0,563,902, 4704% Sub Total Interne By Genarsted Revenus 65594047720 26,795.799,000.00 20,153, %0,575.67
270772 ir7E  Ouher Rocaipts 3 B 77 A% 6o 26 JA00,000,000.00 - - -
93,025532.673.21 Toin| Revenue 76,100,953, 1340 95,195,193,000.00 79,502,680, 57857 = 20.05
Faymenty
Loz Expownditurs
1,736450,01.03  Personnel Coests [Inciucling Salares on CAF Changes) Fre | 24,149,336, 246.68 2B106,358,6m.85 26,572,552,524,67 - 14.08
11724044000 Sockl Banefit - - - - o
1,595, 745,.37154 Cantributien Te PensTon {Sockal Benefis) 5 2,226, 6265,668 17 3,400,000,000 - - 34.51
10,304,805,145.24 Overhead B 30,571,216,068.84 1,852,562, 754 67 46,933,524, 500.00 - 4.02
16,726,284 74 Bank Charges T 9227317337 = o
Transfer to Min For Local Government 123,768,520.00
#0,TM,06%293.0% Sub Total: Recurrent Enpanciture 51,765,220, 772.06 15,9%0,451,956.52 MT122,683,403.58 - 4.89
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Other Kecurrant Paymest /Bpendium ACTUAL 2022 Final Budget 2023 Supplementry Budget 2022 Variance On Fimal Budpet 2022
495.140,139.93 Repmyment of Exterral Loans ] 455,605.43.82 460,568,526.55 2,050,000,371.25 (27.45)
Intarnal Loan Repayments -
19,035,205, 23740 Repaymant of Internal Loans- [CB) -Principal -] 34.833,523,026.33 34,995,698,758.24 34,995,698,758.24 10,000,008,500.00 (20.93)
9,054,5m,038.04 Rapaymant of Intamal Loars - {€8) - Intanest 3 9,875,061, 85291 n,345,456,713.35 n,345.466,n3 35 6,150,008 500.00 12.96
1,514,0m,3385) Repeyment of Intemal loans (17% Bond)- PrincTpal i 806,435,084.54 805,435,084 54 6 & 5
3n 27655541 Repayment of Internal Loans (7% Bond) Anterest - BH 451,082 23 = 100,E81,1.97 z =
31,220,422,304 31 Sub Totsk Loass Repayrent 45,088,087,352 82 47,608,169,483.08 46,800,225,950.00 18,200,006,371.25 (13.66)
72,622,850,571.15 Dperating Balanca {271,384,805.07)
Appropriation
Trasler to Capital Davelpomant Fund
Sinking Fund inwesimant
[3.562,718,075.88] Cloaing Balanea 25un,350,995.07)

Namne And Singnaturs of. M}&W%ﬁ R oty )E/R)ﬁ' 5“’16’&,%

Accountant General Zamfara Stata
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Actil Bp 2001
16,630,640, 24108

3,98,254,683.59

W,757,532,504.02

68,701,104, 255,38

ACTUAL 2om1
14,024,670,782.92
2,788,919, 47754
14,156, 300,00
1,406,926, 15,20
20,244,679, 175.06

241,14, 35S
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Opening Balanos
Add Revenue:

‘;—I ..

T

ZAMFARA STATE GOVERNMENT 2022 GENERAL PLURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
STATEMENT NO 4

Transfer from Consalidated Revenue Fund

Alds and Grants
External Loans
Internal Loans

Other Caplial Recelipts
Sub Totol: Capltal Recelpts
Total Capitsl Ravenus Avallable

Less: Caplial Expenditure:

Administrattve Sector
Economic Sector
Law and Justioa Sactar
Soclal Sector

10

Rotal Cag il Enpesdtiure bry Adimin (bt

Total Caplial Expenditure

Closing Balanca

Actual Exp 2022

(27.141,354.955.07)
W0,476,653 46425
#7,152,621,956.63

4874304355

4,874,7M,678.39
13,147,574,195.02

8,742,878.548.3
90,760,224.473.32
30,769,224.423 32
{281,303,897.51)

ST SR R g ve
And of. ;ﬂ-‘}:f.{‘l'_gpuf...w.}_.v_fbﬂ" e % i i

Accountant General Zamfara State

STATEMENT QF CAMTAL DEVELOPMENT FUND
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31/12/2022

Fnel Budpet 20322

14,508,242 000,00
16,900,000.00

52,402,621,957.53

66,927,763,957.53

9,235, 707,939 .48
13,552,454,882 96
1615, B0, 00,00
8.993.010,41.48
31,951,5/9,133.51

20

Inttisl/fCriginal Budget o022

19,957,000, 000,00
44, 318,000,000.00

1,557,500, 500,60
20.103,000,000.00
95, 075,000,000.00

Supplemantry Budgst 2022

Performance On Total



Zmo
12010404
12010105
1201106
12010107
12103
12010132
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NOTE +-STATUTORY ALLOCATION
January
February
Marth
Aprll

May

Jure

luly
August
September
October
November
December
TOTAL:

Nota 1A -Value Added Tax (V. A. T)
January
February
March
April

May

June

luly
August
September
Octobar
Novemnber
December
TOTAL:

NOTE 2-INTERNALLY GENERATED REVENUE
ECONOMIC

PERSONAL TAXES

PAYE ORGANIZED PRIVATE SECTOR

PAYE INFORMAL SECTOR

PAYE PUBLIC - LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

PAYE PUBLIC - STATE GOVERNMENT

PAYE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ESTABLISHMENTS
DMRECT ASSESSMENT TAX

TOTAL

21

950,000,000.00
170,000,000.00
2,000,000,000.00
7.205,804,000.00
9,650,000,000.00
1,200,000,000.00
,775,800,000.00

ACTUAL 2022
3,312,770,568.39
1,633,853,640.94
2,199,522, 21329
3,280,287,449.57
2,833 855,806.17
2,A65,050,394.93
3,897,115,222 41
5,058,441,358.43
2,885,904,688.77
3,100,291,439.69
2,749.621,126.39
4,300,531,106.63

37,777,245,115.61

ACTUAL 2022

2,006,579,787.58
1,926,814, 815.49
1.800,467,354.23
2,166,072,083 73
1,763,026,784.70
2,083,805,630.87
2,059,340,176.02
1,966,743,349.21
2,313,475,026.85
2,035,626,181.55
2,270,882 816.65
2,140,084,014.62
24,492,934 65347

ACTUAL z02a

590,948,082 42
abg,093.00
395,068,041.30
937.962,949.32
3,084,443,555.79
20,541,662.98
5,02§,339,284.5n

VARIANCE

VARIANCE

567,065,347.53

VARIANCE

(359,051,018}
{169,635,907)
{1,604,931,559)
{6,267.837,051}
{6,565,556,a44)
(1,175.458,337}
{%5,146,470,715)



128103

12010302
12010303
12010304
12010305
12010306
12010307
12010308
120305

12020105
1202010
12020M4
1202015
1202016
120z0m8
12020189
120aMn
1202011

12020132
12020433
12020134
12020136
1202137
12020139
12020140
12030141

12020142
12020143
12020144
12020145
12020145
12020147
12020151

12020152
12020153
12020154
12020155
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OTHER TANES

SALES TAXES

PROPERTY TAX

WITHHOLDING TAX

STAMP DUTY

POOL BETTING TAX

DEVELOPMENT TAX/LEVY

CAPITAL GAIN TAX

UVESTOCK TAX

ENTERTAINMENT TAX

TOTAL

LICENCES - GENERAL
RADNO/TELEVISHON STATION LICENSES
BAKE HOUSE LICENSE

DANE GUN LICENSES

CATTLE DEALER LICENSES

DRJED FISH & MEAT LICENSES

PET {DOG) LICENSES

FISHING PERMITS

PRODLICE BUYING LICENSES

MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSES

DRIERS' LICENSES

PATENT MEDICINE & DRUG STORES LICENSES
PRIVATE 5CHOOLS LICENSES
HEALTH FACILITIES LICENSES

TRADE PERAMIT LICENSES

LEARNER'S PERMIT

FORESTRY REWVENLIE

HIDES AND 5KIN BUYER'S LICENCE
HIDES AND SKIN PREMISES LICENCE
WAY LEAVE BUYER'S LICENCE
RENEWAL OF MOTOR VEHICLE LICENCE
MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE LICENSE
BEAST OF BURDEN LICENCE
MOVEMENT AND LOADING LICENCE
REGISTRATION OF TRICYCLE LICENCE
RENEWAL OF TRICYCLE LICENCE
REGISTRATYON OF MOTOQRCYCLE LICENCE
RENEWAL OF MOTORCYCLE LICENCE
QUARRY CRUSHING PLANT LICENCE
TOTAL

A,000,000.00
15,000,000.00
360,000,000.00
E20,000,000,00
120,000,000.00
A00,000.000.00
1,500,000.00
20,000,000.00
1.540.500,000.00
100,000.00
2,000,000,00
1,200,000.00
2,500,000.00
1,500,000,00
250,000.00
500,000.00
1,000.000,00
4,500,000.00
15,004,000.00
10,000,000.00
10,000,000,00
2,500,000.00
T590,000.00
500,000.00
700,000.00
1,000,0Q0.060
250,000.00
1,000,000.00
£,000,000.00
1,500,000.00
1,000,000.00
2,500,000.00
2,000,000.00
4,000,000.00
2,500,000.00
1,000,000.00
2,500,000.00
#1,250,000.00

838, 750.00
3,073,875.00
317,012,826.61
2,117,316.95

86, 88h,972.48

1,808,450.00

12,033, 191.04

100,000.00

2,£93,125.00
10,680,000.00
3,000.,00

3,729,000.00
20,000.00

502,025.00
572,500.00
742,150.00

12,781,000.00

{3,161,250.00)
{11,926,125.00)
{42,087,172.39)

{617,582,683.05)
{120,000,000.00)
86,88,572.48
[400,000,000.00)
308,450.00
{20,000,000.00)
[1,128.465,808.96)

{2,000,000}
{1,200,000)
(2,500,000)
{1,500,000)
{z50,000)
(500,000)
{1,000,000)
{1,606,875)
{4.320,000)
(9,997,000}
(62n,000)
(2.480,000)
{750,000}
{z12,500}
(400,000}
(1,000,000}
{250,000}
(1,000,000}
(5,913,300}
(1,500,000}
{1,000,000)
[2,500,000)
(2,225,000}
{3.497,975)
{1,827,500]
{257,850}
[2,500,000)
(58,469,000.00)
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120204 FEES - GENERAL

12020401 COURT FEES 5,500,000.00 1,039,800.00 {5.460,200]
12020404 TRADE LUNION FEES 750,000.00 - [750,000]
12020409 WEIGHTS & MEASURE FEES S00,000,00 - {500,000]
12020413 FILMS CENSORSHIP/ FRODUCTION FEES 100,000.00 78,000.00 {z2,000)
12020415 TRADE TESTING FEES 1,250,000.00 2,50:4,500.00 1,654,500
12020417 CONTRALT REGISTRATION FEES 353,300,000.00 5,873,09E.651 {347.426,901)
12020418 MARRIAGES DIVORCE FEES 1,000,000,00 - [1,000,000]
12020420 PILGRIMS WELFARE FEES 200,000,000.00 180,000.00 {195,820,000)
12020424 ACCREDITATION FEES 25,500,000.00 (25,500,000)
12020425 COURT SUMMONS FEES 1,500,000,00 10, 760,249.00 9260249
12020427 TENDER FEES 10,800,000.00 {10,800,000)
12020428 FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE FEES 3,500,000.00 2,240,500.00 {1,2509,500)
12020430 PROFESSIOMNAL REGISTRATION FEES 5,000,000.00 - {5,000,000)
1262041 ENYIRGNMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT FEES 15,000,000.00 - {15,000,000]
12020436 BILL BOARD ADVERTISEMENT FEES 300,000.00 - {300,000]
12020438 SURVEY/ PLANNING/ BUILDING FEES 2,500,000.00 6,737.500.00 4,237,500
12020440 MEDICAL CONSULTANCY FEES A,750,000,00 2,560,000,.00 [2,190,00a0]
12020441 LABORATORY ANALYSIS FEES 3,500,000.00 - {3,500,000]
12020446 AGRICULTURAL/NVETINARY SERVICES FEES 250,000.00 - {250,000]
12020447 LAND USE FEES - - -
12620448 DEVELOPMENT LEVIES 26,100,000.04 - (26,100,000]
12020449 BUSINESS/TRADE ODPERATING FEES 20,000,000.00 - (20,000,000
12020451 TIMBER & FOREST FEES 1,000,000.00 - [1,000,000]
12020452 SCHOOL TUITION/ EXAMINATION FEES 173,100,000.00 - [173,100,000)
12020453 APPLICATIONS FEES 5,350,000.90 A90,000.00 {5.860,000]
12020454 PARKING FEES £,000,000.00 28,000.00 {5,972,000)
12020455 CONSENT FEES {NON-REFUNDABLE) 403,000.00 520,000.00 C17,000
12020455 CERTIFICATE OF ROAD WORTHINESS 1,300,000.00 1.045,283.00 545,233
12020458 LAND DEVELOPMENT FEES 4,000,000.00 32,0970.00 (3,967,030}
12020455 EXAMINATION FEES 7,150,000.00 - {7,150,000}
12020460 MARKET FEES 1,000,000.00 - {1,000,000)
12020461 HOTELS LEVY 5,000,000.00 4,590,774.09 {1,408,226)
12020462 IRRIGATION FEES 2,500,000.00 3,457, 7N.00 as7, 7
12020464 INNOCULATION, VACCINATION & POLUILTRY FEES 1,000,000.00 1,100,000.00 100,000
12020465 PREPARATION OF CONTRACT AGREEMENTS 7,.000,000.00 1472284 70 {5,527, 715}
12020469 TRADE CATTLE FEES 25, 000,000,500 14,512,000.00 {5,488,000)
1202041 MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE 1,000,000.00 755,000.00 {245,000}
12020472 ROAD CUTTING FEES 1,000,000.00 {1,000,000)
12020473 ACCOMMODATION FEES 50:200,000,00 180,000.00 (50, 020,000)
12020474 HACKMEY CARRIAGE CERTIRCATE 2,000,000.00 £49,510.00 {1.450450]
12020475 CONTRACT PROCESSING FEES 23,100,000.00 (23,100,000}
12020476 REGISTRATION BOOKLET 6,250,000.00 2,357.500.00 {3,892,500)
12020477 LAND CHARGES 10, 000,800,600 6,713,928.55 {3,286,071)
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12020479 PRIVATE CLINICS REGISTATION/RENEWAL 500,000.00 27,000.00 {a72,000)
12020480 AFFIDAVIT AND DECLARATION OF AGE #00,000.00 601,931.08 [198,089)
120204382 AMUSEMENT PARK FEES 1,200,000,00 - (1,200,000)
12020483 GATE FEES 10,500,000,00 - {10,500,000)
12020484 EDUCATION LEVY §,950,000.00 117,000.00 {5,833,000)
1202048¢ APPEAL FEES SHARIA COURT 1,720,000.00 134,430.00 1,585,570}
12020485 APPEAL FEES HIGH COLURT 2,500,000.00 5,084,103.00 2,564,108
12020489 CONFERENCE HALL FEES As50,000.00 - (850,000])
12020490 ZAMFARA TRANSPORT AUTHORITY FEES 10,000,000.00 - {10,000,000)
12020492 CERTIFICATE OF DCCUPANCY FEES 25,000,000.00 - {25,000,000)
12020405 ABARTQUR FEES - -
TOTAL 1,080,473,000.00 A2,444,138.43 {398,028,881.57]
120205 FINES - GENERAL
12020501 COLURT FINES 5,500,000.00 428.800.00 {517,200}
12020502 QBSTRUCTION FINES 2.000,000,00 N4.375.00 {1,085,625)
12020503 PENALTY GEMERAL 32,000,000.00 20,806,034.82 (n,193,565)
12020504 FINES FOR ILLEGAL CLITTING OF ROAD 3,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 {1,000,000)
12020505 SANITATION COURT FINES 5O0,000,00 - (5000, 00)
12020507 EVACLUATION OFFENCES FINES 800,000.00 - {800,000}
12020510 ILLEGAL MINERS 500,000.00 - [coo,000)
1202051 MINING QFFENCES FINES 200,000.00 - [200,000)
12020513 CONTRAVENTION OFFENCES FINES 500,000.00 - (500,000}
12020514 FINES FOR ILLEGAL OFERATION OF SCHOOL 200,000.00 - (200,000}
120320515 FINES FOR ILLEGAL 9PERATION OF TRADO MEDICAL HEALTH SHOP 750.000.00 7 {750,000}
12020516 FINES FOR ILLEGAL QPERATION OF PATENT MEDICINE STORE 5,000,008,00 - {5,000,000})
12020517 FINES FOR ILLEGAL OFERATION OF HOSPITALS & MATERNITY HOM 300,000.00 - (300,000}
12020520 PENALTY ON STAMP DLTIES 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000}
12020522 PENALTY FOR LATE PAYMENT DEVELOPMENT FEE TS, 000,00 - {1,000,000})
12020524 FOREST OFFEMCES FINES 500,000.00 - [500,000)
120205325 PENALTY FOR HEAVY DUTY VEHICLE £00,000.00 - (500.,000)
12020528 PENALTY FOR DAMAGE TD PUBLIC PROPERTY 1,700,000.00 - (1,700,000}
12020529 FINES ON OVERDLUE BOOKS 800,000.00 - (Bo0,000)
12020530 COURT FINES ON TRAFIC OFFENCES 75.000,000.00 z (75,000,000)
12020532 STRAY ANIMAL FINES 100,000.00 - {100,000)
12020533 POLLUTERS PAY PRINCIPLE FINES 2,000,000.00 - {2,000,000]
12020537 FINES FOR TRAFFIC AND VEHICLE OFFENCES 2,500,000.00 - {2,500,000}
TOTAL 185,450,000.00 24,149,209.82 {n2,300,790.18)
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L20h SALES - GENERAL
12020600 SALES OF JOURNAL & PLUBLICATIONS 2,800,000.00 59,339,460.00 56,530,460
12020603 SALES OF ID CARDS 6,950,000.00 - {6,950,000}
12020604 SALES OF STORES/SCRAPS/UNSERVICEABLE [TEMS 100,000,000.00 - {100,000,000]
12020605 SALES OF VACCINES 7100,000.00 - {7,100,000)
12020606 SALES OF BILLS OF ENTRIES/APPLICATION FORMS 975,000.00 - [o75,000]
12020607 SALES OF CONSLULTANCY REGISTRATION FORMS 2,350,000.00 - {2.350,000}
120206038 SALES OF IMPROVED SEEDS/CHEMICAL 2,400,000.00 - {2,400,000)
12020609 PROCEEDS FROM SALES OF FARM PRODUCE 5,600,000.00 - {6,600,000]
12020612 PROCEEDS FROM MEDICAMENTS 3,000,000.00 - {3.000,000]
1203003 PROCEEDS FROM SALES OF SHIPS S3CRAPS E150,000.00 a2 {5,150,000)
12020614 SALES OF GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 500,000.00 - {500,00a]
12020615 SALES OF UNIFORMS 1,000,000.00 245,000.00 {755.000)
12020616 SALES OF SEED FROM NURSERIES 500,000.00 - {500,000)
12520618 SALES OF TOURISM GUIDE 500,000,000 - {500,000]
12020620 SALES OF VEHICLE NEW PLATE NUMBER 30,000,000.00 19,550,000.00 [10,450,000)
12020623 SEEDS MULTIPLICATION SALES EO0.000.00 {500,004)]
12020626 SALES OF ADMISSION FORMS GENERAL 15,850,000.00 276,800.00 {15,573,200)
12020627 SALES OF DRUGS 15,200,000.00 - {15,200,000]
12020630 SALES OF BROADCASTING AIRTIME 7.,000,000.00 - {7,000,004)]
12020634 SALES OF COTTON MARKET MATERIALS 1,000,000.00 - (1,000,000]
12020639 SALES OF FERTILIZER 1,501,500,000.00 - {1,501,500,000]
12020640 SALES OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT FORMS 1,200,000.00 - {21,200,000}
12020641 SALES OF FORMS - OTHER INSTITUTIONS 10,310,000.00 - {10,310,000]
12020642 SALES OF FORMS - I3C 1,000,000.00 - [1,000,000]
12020643 SALES OF APPLICATION FORMS - CSC - - -
12020648 SALES OF COMMERCIAL & INDUSTIAL PROMOTIONS 600,000.00 - [6a0,00a]
12020651 SALES OF ART DESIGN 250,000,00 - [250,000)
12020653 SALES OF FoRMS NATIONAL DRIVING LICENCES 50,000.00 20,000.00 {30,000]
12020654 SALES OF MATERIALS 5.650,000.00 - {5,650,000]
12020655 SALES OF POALTRY FEEDS 2,000,000.00 z {2,000,000)
12020656 SALES OF POULTRY PRODUCTS 1,000,000.00 - [1,000,000)
12020657 SALES OF RURAL DIARY MILKING COWS 625,000.00 - {625,000]
12020658 SALES OF APER FORM - - -
12520660 SALES OF TRANSFER QF SERVICE FORM - - -
12020661 SALES OF CAFE'S AIRTIME - - -

SALES OF GOLD 693, 627,154 00

TOTAL 1,753,560,000.00 772,058.414.00 [1.674.128,740.00)
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EARMINGS -GENERAL
EARNINGS FROM CONSLULTANCY SERVICES
EARNINGS FROM LABORATORY SERVICES

‘ | |

EARNINGS FROM THE USE OF GOVERNMENT VEHICLES

EARNINGS FROM THE USE OF GOVERNMENT HALLS
EARNINGS FROM TOLLS OF EXPRESSWAY
EARNINGS FROM MEDICAL SERVICES

EARNINGS FROM AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE

EARNINGS FROM TOURISM/CULTURE/ARTS CENTRES

EARNINGS FROM COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES
EARNINGS FROM QUARRY CRUSHING PLANT
OTHER EARNINGS

EARNINGS FROM VIEWING CENTRES, HERBAL MEDICINES SELLERS
EARNINGS FROM DDWRNLOADERS, PLAY STATIONS, MUSICIANS

EARNINGS FROM FILM'S PRODUCERS,
TOTAL
RENT ON GOVERNMENT BUNLDINGS - GENERAL
RENT GN GOVERNMENT.QUARTERS
RENT GN GOYERNMENT BUILDINGS
RENT ON CONFERENCE CENTRES
RENT OF PRQDLICE STORES
TOTAL
RENT ON LAND & OTHERS - GENERAL
RENT ON GOVERNMENT. LAND
RENT ON OIL PLOT & AERODROMES
RENTS & PREMIUM ON THE ALLOCATION OF LAND
RENTS OF PLOTS & SITES SERVICES PROGRAMME
LEASE RENTAL
RENTS ON GOVERNMENT. PROPERTIES
TOTAL
REPAYMENTS/REFUNDS - GENERAL
MOTOR VEHICLE ADVANCES (REPAY)
REPAYMENT OF MOTORCYCLES LOANS
REPAYMENT GF HOUSING LOAN
REPAYMENT OF FURNITURE LOANS
TOTAL
INVESTMENT INCOME
OPERATING SURPLUS
DIVIDEND RECEIVED
OTHER INVESTMENT INCOME
TOTAL
INTEREST EARNED
BANK INTEREST
TOTAL
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1,400,000.00

38,B00,000.00
242,000,000.00

500,000.00
5,000,000,00
132,300,000.00
5.350,000.00
400,500.00
120,950,000.00
500,000.00
A3E, 000,000,000

885.200,000.00

500,000,500
750,000.00
300,000.00
1,300,000.00
2,850,000.00

500,000.00
A50,000.00
200,000.00
300,000.00

2,500,000.00
3/050,000.00
7/000,000.00

5,000,000.00
1,000,000.00
15,000,00Q.00
500,000.00
21,500, 000.00

1,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
2,500,000.00
8,500,000.00

30,000,000.00
30,000, 00, 00

36,106,608.98

51,425,945.00

10,084,600.00

10,084,600.00

19,961,738.57
l!‘,g‘ |.m-ﬂ

{1.400,000.00]

{38,8o0,000.00)
{242,000,000.00)

{500,000.00)
{5,000,000.00)
{122,300,000.00)
{5,350,000.00)
Laox,000.00)
(B4,843,391.02)
{500,000.00)
{285,574,055.00)

{797,667.445.03)

{500,000.00)
{750,000.00)
(300,000.00)
{1,300,000.00)
(2,850,000.00)

{5o0,000.00)
{450,000.00)
[2z00,000.00)
(300,000.00)
{2,500,000.00)
{2,050,000.00)
{7.000,000.00]

[5.000,000.00)
{1,000.000.00)
$4,915,400.00)
(so0,000.00)
{na15,400.00)

{1,000,000.00)
[5.000,000.00)
(2,500,000.00)
(8,500,000.00)

{10,038,261.13)
[10,038,261.13)
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RE-IMBURSEMENT GENERAL

PEST CONTROL RE-IMBURSEMENT
RE-IMBURSEMENT FROM ZASCO
RE-IMBURSEMENT FROM SALES OF COTTON SEEDS
RE-IMBURSEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OF MARKET
TOTAL

EXTRALRDINARY ITEMS

UNSPECIFIED REVENUE

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL
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2,500,000.00
50,000,000.00
2,500,000.00
5,500,000.00
67,500,000.00

4,510,000.00
4,610,000.00

26,745,193,000.00

53,586,346.25
53.546,346.25
6,513,960,477.20

{z,500,000.00)
[50,000.000.00)
{8,500,000,00)
{6,500,000.00)

{67,500,000.00)

[21,022,535,023.05}
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NOTE 3 - Other Razeipmx VARIANCE
Refund OF I5PO - 341,442,604.69 -
Mote Issuence 3 - G6B1,351,236.20 &
FGN Govt Grant 3 - - -
Refund of Commeclal Agric Credit 3 - 1,318,970,0559.95 =
Excess Crude/Non oll Revenue 3 3,000,000,000.00 2,502,743, 817.77 A07256,182.23
Excess Bank Charges 3 200,000,000.00 97,995,143.57 102,004,856.43
Forex Distribution 3 - - -
Exchange Galn 3 200,000,000.00 141,116,642 .56 58,083,357 44
Ecological funds 3 1,855,972,260.1 =
Refund Of Excess Bank Charges 3 - =
Refund of Wht And $tamp Duty 3 - &
Augmentation 5 & .
Excess Oll Revenue 3 - =
Electronkc Money Transfer Levy 5 1,230,893,858.32 2
Refund of Primary Healthcare 3 212,131,030.05 -
Sub-Toeal 5,400,000,000.00 8.477,416.654 5,077,415,653.B6
Paymenis
NOTE aA COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES
CODE ADMINISTRATIVE SECTOR 2022 FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL 2022 VARIANCE
MIDMOMO0 GUVERNMENT HOUSE 60,000,000.00 52,602,194.51 7,397,805.35
11100100200 DEPUTY GOVERNORS OFFICE 18,000,000.00 17,266,971.85 733,028.15
moozoman HRECTORATE OF POLITICAL & INTER PARTY RELATIONS 4,593,997.12 4,559,99712 34,000.00
011100200200 DIRECTORATE FOR INTER COMMUNITY RELATIONS 2,786,413.00 2,306,701.51 479,711.49
011100200300 MRECTORATE FOR NON GOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATIONS 2,000,000.00 1,897.709.48 102,290.52
2IMo3500100 STATE PENSION COMMISSION 4,200,000.00 4,12 44780 {12447 80)
MHO0SOMD0 ZAMFARA STATE ANTI CORRUPTION COMMISSION 10,500,000.00 9,861,499.02 638,500,928
CTIMO1700100 CABINET AFFAIRS & GEMERAL SERVICES 38,000,000.00 24,661,827 1 13,338,072.29
amozoomoo MRECTQRATE OQF DOMESTIC AFFAIRS A17,1700.00 374,100.00 43,900.00
SHINF0M00 BERUEAU FOR PUBLIC PROCUREMENT 1,113,551.56 1,091,051.66 22,500.00
TOTAL 141,61,061.78 HEB,B34,600.76 22 776,461.02
200000000 STATE ASSEMBLY
M200100100 ZAMFARA STATE HOUSE QOF ASSEMBLY 257,000,000.00 86,590,558.69 210,409.A41.31
1200400100 HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY SERVICE COMMISSION 32,000,000.00 20,582,723.732 1,417,276.27
11200500200 STATE ASSEMBLY MATTERS 152,866,353.00 152,817,053.00 49,300.00
TOTAL 45, 866,353.00 259,850,335.42 221.876,017.58
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12300000000 MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
12300100100 MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
12300100200 DIRECTORATE QF PUBLIC ENLIGHTENMENT
12300306100 ZAMFARA RADIO & TELEVISION SERYICES
12305500100 ZAMFARA, STATE PRINTING & PUBLISHIING COMPANY (LEGALY]}
12301300100 GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS
12301400100 ZAMFARA INFORMATION TECHNOQLOGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
12301000100 CENSORSHIP BOARD
TOTAL
12500000000 MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND HOME AFFAIRS
12200400100 MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND HOME AFFAIRS
12an0400200 HISBAH COMMISSION
124007001100 FIRE SERVICE
TOTAL
12500000000 OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF SERVICE
12500100100 ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT
12500500100 ESTABLISHMENT & HUMAN RESDURCE DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL
14000000000 AUDITOR GENERAL
14000100100 OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL {STATE)
140000200 OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
TOTAL
11500000000 PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION
14500100100 PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION
TOTAL
14700000000 CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

14700100100 CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
TOTAL
14800000000 INDEPENDENT ELECTORAL COMMISSION
14800100106 STATE INDEPENDENT ELECTQRAL COMMISSION
14204100200 DIRECTORATE FOR ELECTION MATTERS
TOTAL
14900000000 LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMM ISSION
149000100 LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMMISSION
14500100200 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION COMMISSION

26,088,010.88
2,000,000.00
100,000,000.00
40,5618,091.18
2,000,000.00
54883,744.09
17,832,601.79
194,522,447.54

13,556,498.45
140,557,006.56
192,000,000.00

346,13,505.01

800,016,555.55
240,000,000.00
1,140,016,955.55

75,000,000.00
62,350,000.00
137,350,000.00

5,200,000.00
5:200,000.00

17,000,000.00
17,000,000.00

13, 400,000.00
2,500,000.00
25,500,000.00

4,300,000.00
7,100,000.00

29

26,036,510.88
93,865.408.14
40,567,551.18
1,917,944.98
5,934,544.09
17,795,051.79
186,117,451.06

13,541,298.45
140,493,886.50
182,983, B60.25
337,019,045 40

£84,405,985.20
332,102,081.23
1,016,508,066.43

63,986,738.48
5713571913
121,122,457.61

4,730,898.33
4.730,898.33

12,925,136.05
12,925136.05

22,905,088.90
2,375,420.80
25,280,509.79

4,090,013.97

51,500.00
2,000,000.00
E,134.501.86
50,400.00
82,055.02
49,200.00
37,550-00
8,404,996.88

15,200.00
63,120.00
5,016,139.61
9,094,458.61

115,610,970.35
7.897,98.77
123,508,889.12

1,013,261.52
5,.214,280.87
16,227,542.39

469,101.67
469,101.67

4,074.863.95
4,074,863.95

494,91.10
124,579.Mm
€19,490.21

20g,986.03
7,100,000.00
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TOTAL
156100000000 CFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVERNMENT
16100100100 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVERNMENT
151021900100 LIAISON OFFICE KADUNA
16103800100 HAL COMMISSION
16105200100 DIRECTORATE OF POVERTY ALLEVIATION AGENLY
16105200200 DIRECTORATE OF GOVERNMENT PROJECTS MONITORING
16105200300 DIRECTORATE OF PROTOCOL
TOTAL
16700000000 MINISTRY FOR SPECIAL DUTIES
16700100100 MINISTRY FOR SPECIAL DUTIES
TOTAL
1800000000 MINISTRY FOR RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS
1680000100 MINISTRY FOR RELGIOUS AFFAIRS
16200300100 AGENCY FOR QURANIC MEMORIZATION &FAIWEED
16800400100 PREACHING & EST, OF JUMUAT MOSQUESEOMMISSION
16200500100 SHARIA RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENTEBOMMISSION
16800600100 DIRECTORATE OF QUR'ANIC SCHOOLSBEVELOPMENT & ISLAMIC OI
TOTAL
SUB TOTAL

,400,000.00

4,235,858,418.57
5,800,000.00
5,000,000.00
2,200,000.00
20,000,000.00
16,892,009.40
4,285,050,427.97

2,000,000.00
2,000,000.00

33,320,650.27
B4.000,000.00
BEo,000,000.00
6,000,000.00
4,000,000.00
1,007,320,650,27
#796,151 401,52
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4,050,013.97

4,235,745,788.57
5,190,282.49
1,645,018.34
1,946,450.08
19,141,505.03
16,992,009.40
4,280,667,693.0

1,730,341.44
1.730,341.44

33,247,175.27
80,558,786.59
814,972,238.52
5.874,719.96
3,305,129.72
938,358,050.46
7:207,374,600.63

7.309,986.03

12,630.00
603,117.51
2,354,081.66
253,509.52
858.494.97

5,82,734.06

269,658.56
269,658.56

7347500

3,041 21301
65,027,761.48
125,280.04
694,870.28
68,562,599,
4RB,776,800.89
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20000000000 ECONOMIC SECTOR
21500000000 MINISRY OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES
rsomomod MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & NATURAL RESOURCES
21500100200 DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HEALTH & LIVESTOCK HUSBANDRY
21500100300 DIRECTORATE COMMODITY, MARKETING & DISTRIBUTION
21EM0000 ZAMFARA AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY COMPANY
21510200100 ZAMFARA AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
21510200300 STATE FADAMA Il PROJECT
21510200400 FERTILIZER COMPANY
21510200500 FARMERS APPEX
21510200800 ZAMFARA COMPREHENSIVE AGRICULTURAL REVOLUTION PROGR:
21502100100 COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE, BAKURA
TOTAL
2oooooooos MINISRY OF FINANCE
22000100100 MIMNISTRY OF FINANCE
22000800100 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
TOTAL
22200000000 MINISTRY OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TOURISM
22200100100 MINISTRY OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TOURISM
22201800100 INVESTMENT AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
22201200200 DIRECTORATE QOF INVESTMENT AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
2220800300 HOTELS MANAGEMENT BOARD
22205300100 GUSAU CENTRAL MARKET
TOTAL
23400000000 MINISTRY OF WORKS & TRANSPORT
23400100100 MINISTRY OF WORKS
TRANSPORT AUTHORITY
23400100300 WORKS SCHOOL
23400400100 ZAMFARA ROADS MAINTENANCE AGENCY
23400400300 ZAMFARA ROAD AND TRANSPORT CONTROLRGENCY (ZAROTA)
TOTAL
23600000000 MINISTRY OF CULTURE AND TOURISM
23600306100 MINISTRY OF ARTS AND CULTURE
23500400100 HISTORY BUREAU
23605200200 COUNCIL FOR AKTS AND CULTURE
TOTAL

102,000,000.00
480,0600,000.00
24,000,000.00
41,597,258.62
125,000,000.00

8,418,396.52

180,000,000.00
298,669,861.78
1,259,685,510.92

580,000,000.00
128,003,340.18
708,093,34018

32,000,000.00
4,000,000.00
4,000,000.00
33,000,000.00
T3,000,000.00

144,000,000.00
9,090,771.06

2,000,000.00
20,000,000.00
185,050,771.06

16,000,000.00
3,900,000.00
15.279,035.54
34,500,000.00
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99,220,344.38
424,240,340.72
23,188,124.06
41,537,640.62
14,556,180.31

8,380, 718.52

171,001,106.59
298,636,376.78
1151,200,932.28

517.846,686.76
127,933,900.18
645,780,595.94

16,581,587.05
3,898,414.57

3.480,594.56
32,281,642.10
69,842,238 28

128,998,295
9,061,461.06

1,442,384.87

139,502,139.47

3,017,594.63
15,252,120.94
18,269, 5.57

2,779,655.62
55.755,659.28
811,875.94
59,618.00
10,003,819.60

37,678.00

8,998,Bg3.01
33,485.00
73,084,584.54

62,153,313.24
159,431.00
62,31,744.24

2,418,412.95
101,585.43
510,405.44
118,357.90
3157,761.712

15,001,706.46
29,310.00
557,615.13
30,000,000.00
45,588,631.59

16,000,000.00
BB2,405.37
26,915.00
34,900,000,00
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13700000000 MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND HOTELSEMANAGEMENT
ZJpumoenod MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND HOTELS BANAGEMENT
23700100200 GUSAU AMUSEMENT PARK

TOTAL

23800000000 MINISTRY OF BUDGET & ECO. PLANNING
23Bociotrioo MINISTRY OF BUDGET & ECO. PLANNING
23800100200 SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS
23800100900 ZAKKAT AND ENCOWMENT BOARD
2380040000 STATE BUREAL! OF STATISTICS

TOTAL
25200000000 MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES

25200100100 MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
25200100200 DIRECTORATE OF RURAL WATER SUPPLY
25210200100 ZAMFARA STATE WATER BOARD
25210300100 RURAL WATER SANITATION {RUWATSAN) PROJECT
TOTAL
25300000000 HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
25300100100 DIRECTORATE OF HOUSING & TOWN PLANNING
25301000100 STATE HOUSING CORPORATION
25305600100 ZAMFARA URBAN & REGIONAL PLANNING BOARD
TOTAL
26000000000 LANDS AND SURVEY
26000100100 DIRECTORATE OF LANDS AND SURVEY
26000100300 ZAMFARA GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM
TOTAL
25300000000 RURAL DEVELOPMENT
2630000100 MINISTRY FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
256300100200 DIRECTORATE OF RURAL ELECTRIFICATION
TOTAL
SUB TOTAL

13,500,000.00
8,200,000.00
21,700,000.00

191,248,839.1
15,000,000.00
16,000,000.00
30,004,585.75
252,263,424.B6

43,388,989.83
12,000,000.00
125,500,000.00
4,000,000.00
184,588,985.83

19,500,000.00

2,500,000.00
30,000,000.00

32

7.914,850.43
7.514,850.43

191,197,B15.11

15,131,835.43
29,972,746.75
236,302, 40134

43.332,035.83
10,764,543.52
89,521,031.94
3,894,969.27
147,577,580.56

19,189,336.53

2,329,986.62
26,404,811.87
47,924,135.12

2B,202,575.79
28,202,575.79
24,249,953 41

24,249,95341
2,546,707,018.29

13,500,000.00
285,145.57
13,785,149.57

51,024.00
15,000,000.00
£68,160.52
31,839.00
15,951,023.52

£6,954.00
1,230,456
36,078,968.06
105,030.73
3747.409.27

210,663.37
270,013.38
9,505,188.13
4,775,864_88

1,797,424.21

1,797,424,

750,046.59
32,000,000.00
32,750,046.59
330,378,740.13
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soo0oococon Soclal Sector
51300000000 YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
51305100100 MINSTRY OF YOLITH EMPOWERMENT
53905300700 DIRECTORATE OF SPORTS
TOTAL
51400000000 WOMEN AFFAIRS
sigoc1oc1oo MINISTRY OF WOMEN, CHILDREN AFFAIRS 8 SOCIAL WELFARE
TOTAL
51700000000 EDUCATION
s1700100100 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
51700100200 FEMALE EDUCUCATION BOARD
51700100300 ARABIC AND ISLAMIC EDUCATION EQARD
51700100400 SECONDARY SCHOQLS FEEDING COMMISSION
5170030600 ZAMFARA STATE UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION BOARD
FTS UBE
51700800100 STATE LIBRARY BOARD
c1701000100 AGENCY FOR MASS EDUCATION BOARD
51701100100 AGENCY FOR NOMADIC EDUCATION
51705400100 TEACHERS SERVICE BOARD
TOTAL
52100000000 HEALTH
52100100100 MINISTRY OF HEALTH
52100200100 STATE CONTRIBUTORY HEALTH INSURANCE SCHEME
52100300100 STATE PRIMARY HEALTH CARE BOARD
52110200100 HOSPITALS SERVICE MANAGEMENT BOARD
52110200200 KING FAHAD WOMEN & CHILDREN HOSPITAL
52110200400 YARIMAN BAKURA SPECIALIST HOSPITAL
5210400100 SCHOOL OF NURSING & MIDWIFERY
52110600100 COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY, TSAFE

5211300100 ZAMFARA STATE DRUGS 8 MEDICALRONSUMABLES MANAGEMEN!

TOTAL
53500000008 ENVIRONMENT
53500100100 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
5350550¢n00 ZAMFARA ENVIRONMENTAL SANITATION AGENCY
TOTAL
55100000000 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND CHIEFTAINCY

55100100100 MIN. FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

55100200100 DIRECTORATE OF CHIEFTAINCY AFFAIRS
TOTAL

59,305,735.67
55,000,000.00
154,305,735.67

51,253,827.22
51,253.827.22

13.779,558.44
1,100,000,000.00
655,698,410.73
358,379,870.34
277,0040,000,00
991,200,466.26
6,750,000.00
130,000,000.00
52,091,591.91
1,750,000,000.00
5.574.,899.897.68

263,852,304.00

148,619,107.60
3,100,000,000.00
80,000,000.00
835,000,000.00
290,000,000.00
262,000,000.00
42,500,000.00
5,025.971.41.66

50,000,000.00
361,000,000.00
411,000,000.00

102,652,013.54
52,000,000.00

154.652,013.54

33

59,272,376.67
83,664.420.89
142,935,797.56

£1,208,506.22
51,208,506.22

313,740,64B.44.
1,088,625,819.83
555.535;270.73
358,316,651.34
100,017.487.69
991,13,232.26
5,906,721.53
127,985,17.93
52,040,378.91
1,672,163,156.32
5,366,345,524.98

263, 723,135.06
148,529,630.60
3,041,788.477.32
73,686,004.86
735,151,883.79
248,366.452 28
248.920,916.50
41,640,042.11
4,Bo6,2806,736.52

47,836,978.1
348,788,207.98
396,725,276.69

102,549,795.54
3,30,365.02
105,941,160.56

33,359.00
11,33%579.1
N,368,938.1

4531.00
45321.00

38.910.00
1,374,180.17
52;14D-OD
63,219.00
116,182,512.31
87,234.00
843,278.47
2,014,882.07
5,213.00
77.836,803.68
208,554.372.70

129,165,00
89,477.00
58,211,522.68
1,313,905.14
103,848,016.11
41,633,547.72
13,079,083.50
B59,557.89
219,164.675.14

2,063,021.29
12,211,702.02
W, 274,723.31

102,218.00
48,608,634.98
48,710,852.98
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56300000000 MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECH.EDUCATION
55300100100 MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECH. EDUCATION
£6300200100 SCIENCE AND TECHNICAL TEACHERS BOARD

TCTAL

56400000000 MINISTRY OF HKGHER EDUCATION
564000100 MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION
564002040100 ABDU GUSAU POLYTECHNIC TALATA MAFARA

56400300100 ZAMFARA, COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCE
56400400100 ZAMFARA STATE LUNIVERSITY
564005000 STATE SCHOLARSHIP BOARD
5640060000 COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, MARL
TOTAL
556900000000 MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE ANDBOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
s5500M00Mo0 MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE ANDEOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL
57000000000 MINISTRY OF FORESTRY AND LIVESTOCKBEVELOPMENT
57000100200 FORESTRY || PROIECT
57000100300 SECOND LVE STOCK DEVELOPMENT AGENCY.
57000100500 DIRECTORATE OF AFFORESTATION
TOTAL
SUB TOTAL

59,603,978.92
428,712,348.62
488,3:16,827.54

15,000,000.00
5H,000,000.00
390,500,000.00
104,556,145.93
B,000,000.00
510,000,000.00
1,639,156,149.93

66,500,000.00
66,500,000.00

19,000,000.00
12,000,000.00
52,231,180.63
8323,180.63
13,649,297,043.87

34

59,532,126.92
428,702,532.62
488,234,659.54

1,209,357.22
590,639,972.27
377,082,601
104,518,698.93
6,762,548.66
493,460,607.05
1,583,763,301.54

60,767,104.30
60,767,104.30

18,832,613.14
9:448,097.78
52,167,709.63
80.448,420.55
13,093,777,488.46

71.852.00
10,316.00
82,63.00

3,700,642.78
20,360,027.73
13,417,883.59
137,451.00
1,237.450.34.
16,539,392.95
55,392,848.39

5,732,805.70
5.732,895.70

167,386.86
2,551,902.22
63.471.00
3,782,760.08
566,109,555-31
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NOTE 4B - CONSOUDATED REVENUE FUND [AG'S OFFICE)
OFFACE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL OFFICE
Judiciary Service Commission

State Auditor General

Local Government Audltor General

Clvil Service Commission

Loczl Government, Service Commission

State Independent Electoral Commission
Assembly Services Commission

Law Reform Commisslon
TOTAL:
GRAND TOTAL

NOTE 5 - SOCIAL BENERT

Gratulty Pald

Death Beneflts Pald
Contract Gratuity Paid
TOTAL GRATUITY
Penslon

COther Penslon Services
TOTAL PENSION

SUB TOTAL 50CIAL BENEFIT

4,500,000,000.00
28,106,898,611.85

2022 FINAL BUDGET

800,000,000.00

Z,600,000,000.00

3,400,000,000.00

35

ACTUAL 2022

22,237,944.00
7,599,528.00
4,433,058.00
27,568,716.00
34,800,000.00
21,618,972.00
9,015,810.00
14,800,000.00
142,074,028.00
24,149,336,246.68

ACTUAL 2022
55,475,11 019
28,289,644.96
1,329,605.69
96,094,360.74
2,226,626,668.17

2,226,626,568.17

2,322,721,028.91

VARIANCE

703,905,639.26

373,373.331.83

1,077,278,971.09



il gisleglee]
TMONO0200
TMOMOCA00
THOO1Q0500
100200100
MOoc200200
TMOG200300
11100200400
1MO050MD0
MOo0O00
MOOD200
MM700100
1103300100
M10350M00
1110500100

11200000000
M200300N100
11200400100
NZ00500200

1230C000000
12300100100
12300100200
12300300100
12301000100
12301300100
1231400100
12305500100

12400000000
12400100100
12400400200
12400400300
12400400400
12400420500
12400700100
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NOTE 5 OVERHEAD

ADMINSTRATIVE SECTOR

GOVERNMENT HOUSE

GOVERNMENT HOLSE

DEPUTY GOVERNORS OFFICE

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE GOVERNCR

PRIVATE PERSONNEL SECRETARY OFFICE
DIRECTORATE OF POLITICAL & INTER PARTYRELATIONS
DIRECTORATE FOR INTER COMMUNITYRELATIONS
DIRECTORATE FOR NON GOVERNMENTALBRGANISATIONS
DIRECTORATE OF SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT
ZAMFARA STATE ANTI CORRUPTIONEOM MISSION
BUREAU FOR PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
DIRECTORATE OF QUOTA SYSTEM

CABINET AFFAIRS & GENERAL SERVICES
ZAMFARA STATE ACTION COMMITTEE ON AIDS
STATE PENSION COMMISSION
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
TOTAL
STATE ASSEMBLY
ZAMFARA STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY SERVICE COMMISSION
STATE ASSEMBLY MATTERS
TOTAL

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION

DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC ENUGHTENMENT
ZAMFARA RADIO
CENSORSHIP BOARD
GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS

ZAMFARA INFORMATION TECHNOLOGYREYELOPMENT AGENCY
ZAMPFARA, STATE PRINTING 8 PUBLISHIING BOMPANY (LEGACY]

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND HOMERFFAIRS
MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND HOME AFFAIRS

HISBAH COMMISSION

DIRECTORATE OF CONFLICT RESOLUTICN
DIRECTORATE OF SECURITY

AGENCY FOR BILATERAL AND MULTILATERALBMATTERS
FIRE SERYICE

TOTAL

2022 FINAL BUDGET

36

3,019,284,362.39
730,32B,353.81
B,253,950,137.06
121,050,000.00
1B4,444,145.00
20,965,000.00
9,107,000.00
400,000.00
25,15,000.00
105,850,000.00
459,400,000.00
561,052,545.00
16,100,000.00
178,706,992.20
87,350,000.00
13,363, 12,5546

807,001,824.42
17,100,000.00
5,147,560.00
1,031,165,384.42

18,716,591.00
73,905,000.00
5,075,000.00
39,300,000.00
5,030,000.00
34,000,000,00
7,770,000.00
183,796,5531.00

2,908,627,796.28
11,250,000.00
6,060,000.00
13,525,000.00
17,975,000.00
27,500,000,00
3,084,937,706.28

AMOUNT

3,018,755,346.39
720,903,067.81
8,252,996,5613.06
4B,985,276.00
183,648,000.00
6,256,000.00
1,000,000.00

1,304,501.65
7,865,269.66
34,695,228.76
560,736,060.00
73B,825.05
178,485,360.20
22,163,233.50
13,047,532,782.08

Bo7,054.382.42
410,355,01.50
b, 021, 218.00
1,023430,671.52

18,117,750.00
25,128,000.00
759,883.00
259,728,225.94
1,710,181.50
5,662,150.00
1,000,000.00
1, 706,1950.44

2,907,665,286.28
5,593.415.00
740,050.00

17,887,301.00
16,216,400.00
3,049,202.452.38

VARIANCE

529,016.00
425,286.00
962,524.00
72,064,724.00
795,145.00
14,709,000.00
8,107,000.00
AOD,D0D.00
24,410,438.35
97,9%4,730.34
14,704,77.24
316,4.85.00
15,361,174.95
21,632.00
65,186, 756.50
315,179,753.38

867,442 0o
B,744.928.50
126,3432.00
7.738nL50

598,341.00
48,777,000.00
4,315, 17.00
8,571,774.06
39,5850
2B,337,850.00
6,770,000.00
2,000,400.56

562,510.00
5,256,585.00
£,315,950.00

12,525,000.00

#7,699.00
10,583,600.00
35,735.344 .00



1250C000000
12500100100

12500100200
12500504100
12500600100
12500700100

USOOO00 000
14000100100
100HO0200

14500000000
1450C10CH00

WHr00000000
14702100M0D0

14800000000
14800100100
14300100200

145900000000
149007100100
1490000200

HOCDOO0AD
1000100
1GOOI
1S OQIO0
1510 00IO0
16102100400
16102100500
16193806100
1610520000
16105200200
16105200300
16105200400
16105200500

16700000000
1670000100
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HEAD OF SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF SERVICE

ADMINISTARTION DEPARTMENT

ESTABLISHMENT & HUMAN RESOURCEREVELOPMENT
BUREAU FOR PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM

DIRECTORATE OF LABOUR MATTERS

TOTAL

AUDITOR GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL [STATE)

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR LOCALBCAYERNMENTS
TOTAL

PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION

PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION

TOTAL

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

TOTAL

INDEFENDENT ELECTORAL COMMISSION

STATE INDEPENDENT ELECTORAL COMMISSION
DIRECTORATE FOR ELECTION MATTERS

TOTAL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICEEBOMMISSION

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMMISSION

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION COMMISSION

TOTAL

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY T THE STATEBOVERNMENT
QFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE STATEROVERNMENT
LIASQN QFFICE ABLJA

LIASQN DOFFICE KADLINA

LIASON OFFICE LAGOS

ZAMFARA STATE COMPREHENSIVEBEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
DIRECTORATE OF DOMESTICS AFFAIRS

HAL COMMISSION

DIRECTORATE OF POVERTY ALLEVIATIONBGENCY
DIRECTORATE OF GOVERNMENT PROIECTSEMONITORING
DIRECTORATE OF PROTQCOL

DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC PRIVATERARTNERSHIP
DIRECTORATE FOR INTERGOVERN METALRELATIONS
TOTAL

MINISTRY FOR SPECIAL DUTIES

MINISTRY FOR SPECIAL DUTIES

TOTAL

37

1,020,000.00
8,350,000.00
11,950,000.00
15,370,000.00
20,080,000.00
166,770,000.00

52,825,000.00
13,959,000.00
§6,784,000.00

5,415,000.00
5,415,000.00

9,870,000.00
9,870,000.00

73,538,005.50
1,875,000.00
75,413,005.50

1,505,000.00
7,850,000,00
9,355,000.00

2,573,052,334.00
10§,025,000.00
744500000
9,035,000.00
4,750,000.00
21,600,000.00
74,550,710.18
2,287,500.00
10,325,000.00
720,552,968.00
4,.850,000.00
13.500,000.00
3,944,963,512.18

103,375,000.00
103,375,000.00

35,732,200.00
950,199.82
1,523,695.00
760,000.00
845,144.00
49,5M,238.82

4137705810
1,022,000,00
42,399,058.10

1,361,309.50
1,361,808.50

3,000,000.00
3,000,000.00

73,106,105.50
740,879.00
73.846,984.50

BOO,000.00
1,441,706.15
2,24,706.15

2,97.5585,524.00
73,649,783.76
43,5111
700,000.00

13,531,245.05
74,01,059.18
1,533,965.37
T17,599.26
719,.969,712.00
1,520,645.25

3,858,373,104.98

27,859,108.00
27,8539,108.00

75,287,800.00
7,399,800.18
426,305.00
14,610,000.00
19,134,856.00
116,858,761.18

MA47,541.90
12,937,000,00

24,384,941.90

4,053,190.50
4,053,190.50

6,870,000.00
6,870,000.00

431,900.00
11341100

1,566,071.00

F05,000.00
6,408,293.85
7,13,293.85

1,456,810.00
35,375,16.24
&,70,428.89
2,325,000.00
4,750,000.00
7,668,754 05
539,551 s o]
753,534.63
9,607,400.74
583,256.00
3.329,354-75
13,500,000.00
85,590,407.20

75,515,482.00
75515.492.00



16800000000
1680010000
16800200100
16800300100
16800406100
16800500100
1680050100
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MINISTRY FOR RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS

MINISTRY FOR RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS

ULAMAH CONSULTATIVE COUNCIL

AGENCY FOR QURANIC MEMORIZATION BBAIWEED

PREACHING & EST. OF JUMUAT MOSQUESBOMMISSION

SHARIA RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENTBOMMISSION
DIRECTORATE OF QUR'ANIC SCHOOLS BEVELOPMENT & ISLAMIC @
TOTAL

SUB TOTAL

170,975,000.00
57,800,000.00
17,E70,000.00
9,625,000.00
16,050,000.00
32,625,000.00
304,545,000.00
22,550,506,824.84

38

156,932,500.00
28,000,000.00
1,186,136.95
1,151,325.00
4,854 881,74
7.578,500.00
200,708,349.69
461,568 45046

14,042,500.00
29,800,000.00
16,683,B63.05
7473.,675.00
1,195,118.26
25,046,500.00
*241,656.31
BHB,938,370.98



2000000000
21500000000
Falaagle pylnli]
21508100200
21500100300
21500100400
250N00M00
510200100
2510200200
Z1I510200300
510200400
1510200500
21510200600
21510200700
N51000800
EACTOMO0
HENMOOHOO

2000000000
2200M00N00
23200000200
232000200100
22000700100
2200000300
2200080000

12200000000
22200M00100
22200300100
223mMEooo
xamBocozon
222BoO0300
22205300100

23400000000
2330100100
23400100300
23400400100

23400400400
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ECONOMIC SECTOR

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE ANDEATURAL RESOURCES
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & NATURALRESCURCES
DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HEALTH

DIRECTORATE COMMODITY, MARKETING &BISTRIBUTION
DIRECTORATE OF RUGA, SETTLEMENT

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE, BAKURA

ZAMFARA AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENTERCUECT
ZAMFARA STATE IFAD — CAPS

STATE FADAMA, Il PROJECT

FERTILIZER COMPANY

FARMERS APPEX

ZAMFARA ACCELERATED COTTONBEVELOPMENT AGENCY.
TRACTOR HIRING AGENCY

ZAMFARA COMPREHENSVE AGRICULTURALBEVOLUTION PROGRAI
DIRECTORATE OF BAKALORI WATER USERSECHEME
ZAMFARA AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY COMPANY

TOTAL

MINISRY OF FINANCE

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

BOARD OF SURVEY

DEBT MANAGEMENT OFFICE

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT SENERAL

PROIECT FINANCIAL MONITORING UNIT [PFMU)
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

ZAMFARA STATE MARKET DEVELOPMENT ANDIMANAGEMENT AG El
INVESTMENT AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTROMPANY
DMRECTORATE OF INVESTMENT AND BUSINESSBEVELOPMENT
HOTELS MANAGEMENT EQARD

GUSAU CENTRAL MARKET

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF WORICS & TRANSPORT

MINISTRY OF WORKS & TRANSFORT

WORKS SCHOOL

ZAMFARA ROADS MAINTENANCE AGENCY

ZAMFARA ROAD AND TRANSPORT QONTROLBGENCY (ZARCTA)
VEHICLES INSPECTION DFFICE

TOTAL

29

30,600,000.00
10,878,008.13
5.275,000.00
23,575,000.00
10,200,000,00
5,549,213.52
2,225,000.00
2,190,000,00
2 500,000.00
1,9M,DGD.GD
Z,EOD,DOD.DO
16,845,000.60
5,500,000,00
6,180,000.00
126,697,311.65

3,27,589,034.00

12,550,000.00
43,200,000.00

391,000,400.00

5,825,000.00
669,154,251.28

4,393,418,685.28

28,292 151.00
7,027,000.00
53,618,353.00
3,500,000.00
10,550,000.00
2,850,000.00

145,257,514.00

16,150,000.00
1,575,000.00
13,425,000.00
7,000,000,00
1.795,000.00
45,545,000.00

11,075,500.00
10,578,058.13
920,078.00
1,305,021.50
537543152
495,47B.15
747,6512.00

740,600.00
956,216.05
742,071.50

5,015,000.00
1,500,000.00
2,000,000.00
41,751,106.85

3,270,618,797.00
£,000,000.00
36,261,304.00
350,248 000.00
4,152,282.70
668,322 B23.28
4377,603,206.98

27,994,320.00

52,620,532.00
781,955.78
2,1432,000.00
54805000
124,087,807.78

13,835,m6.00
739,876.58
4,269,117.67

1,000,000.00
15,844,010.25

19,524,500.,00
4.354,922.00
23,975,000.00
B8,854,978.50
173, 78200
1,729,521.85
1442,38B.00

1,759, 400.00
1,023,783.95
1,857,928.50

n,830,000.00
4,000,000.00
A, 380,000,008
84,946,204.%0

970,237.00
4,650,000.00
6,938, 696.00
752,400.00
1,672,n7.30
Bia,428.00
15 815,478.30

297,841.00
7.017,000.00
957.821.00
2,"B,004.22
8.807,000.00
2,30,950.00

12,149,616.22

6,314,084.00
835,123.42
9,155,882.23
F000,000.00
795,000.00
24,100,989.75



23600000000
23600100100

23500100200
23600200100

23120000000
23700100100
23700100200

23B00000000
2380000100
23300100200
23300100500
23800100900
23800101000
23800400100

25200000000
25200100100
25200100200
25210200100
25210300100

25300000000
25300100100
2530000100
25305500100

26000000000
26000100100
26000100300

26300000000
26300100100
26300MDO200

200000000
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20050000
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MINISTRY OF ARTS AND CULTURE
MINISTRY OF ARTS AND CULTURE

HISTORY BUREAU
COUNCIL FOR ARTS AND CULTURE

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND HOTELSBMANAGEMENT
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND HOTELSBMAMAGEMENT
GUSAU AMLUSEMENT PARK

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF BUDGET & ECO. PLANNING

MINISTRY OF BUDGET & ECC. PLANNING
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS

DIRECTORATE OF HOME GROWN SCHOQLEEEDING AGENCY
ZAKKAT AND ENDOWMENT BOARD

DIRECTORATE OF STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

STATE BUREALU OF STATISTICS

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES

DIRECTORATE OF RURAL WATER SUPPLY

ZAMFARA STATE WATER BOARD

RURAL WATER SANITATION {RUWATSANJRROIECT
TOTAL

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBANBEVELOPMENT
MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN DEV.

STATE HOUSING CORPORATICN

ZAMFARA URBAN & REGIONAL PLANNINGEOARD
TOTAL

LANDS AND SURVEY

DIRECTORATE OF LANDS AND SURVEY

ZAMFARA GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATIONEYSTEM
TOTAL

MINISTRY FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

MINISTRY FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DIRECTORATE OF URBAN, RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELECOM
TOTAL

5UB TOTAL

LAW AND JUSTICE SECTOR

JUDICIARY

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

SHARLA COURT OF APPEAL

JUDICIARY SERVICE COMMISSION

TOTAL

8,450,000.00
3,785,000,00
17,019,755.09
29,254,755.09

2,670,5692.00
2,925,000.00

5.595,892.00

73,517,57B.00
37,453,154.78
14,855,000.00
540,945,747.20
4,225,000D.00
9,669,120.00
774,705,599.98

179,553,850.00
3,641,971.00
298,281,971.00
5. 185,000.00
4BE,5662,792.00

42,998,682.00
4,320,000.00
19,750,064.17
57,068,746.77

72,1n,209.88
62,937,570.00
135,168, 779.83

12,800,000.00
13,975,000.00
28,775,000.00
6,:241,520,876.05

91,108,779.00
76,742,779.22
3,550,000.00
176,201,558.22

40

2,000,000.00
600,000.00
15,381,533.09

18,981,583.09

2,523,400.00
742,924.98
3,266,324.98

72,905,000.00
sslswlm-n
8,875, m.80
640,235,126.20
760,100.00
3,390,000.00
762,838 213.78

178,312,000.00
2,950,000.00
296,740,000.00
3.693.9n.98
4By Ba5.9n.98

42,507,312.00
163,000.00
19,033,994.17
61,903,506.17

70,795.556.88
81,323,000.00

132,118,556.88

4,000,3192.50
4,730,513.46
8,730,905.08
6,038, 8.1,284.70

84,987,962.00
75,687,208.22
3,164,442.94
168,830,613.16

6,450,000.00
3,185,000.00
€38,172.00
10,273,172.00

147,292.00
2,182,075.02
2,329,367.02

f12,578.00
781,279.00
6,018,838.20
719,521.00
3,464,500.00
279,120.00
1,867,386.20

1,241,850.00
691,971.00
1,541,571.00
1,491,028.02
1,966,420.02

49,370.00
3,957,000.00

716,£70.00
5,165,240.00

1,375,653.00
1,674,570.00
3,050,123.00

£,799,607.50
9,244,486.54
18,04.4,004.04
202,708,551.35

1,120,B17.00
1,055,5M.00
£, 185,557.06
7:951,045.08



32600000000
32600100100
32600100200
32600200100

Se0oo0O000
51300000000
51300100100
S130M00200

51700100100
51700100200
51700100300
170000400
1700300100
1080000
51700900100
517000100
[ pangylolngle ]
STFORAQO100

EZ0D00R000
SZIKOO00
52100200100
52100300100
5210200100
52110200200
52110200300
52110200400
52110200500
52110200600
S2110200700
L2110Z00800
EH102I00500
5ZHOZ20M000
5211020100
5311020200
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MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE
DIRECTORATE OF LEGAL MATTERS
LAW REFORM COMMISSIGN
TOTAL

5UB TOTAL

SOUOAL SECTOR

MINSTRY OF YOUTH EMPOWERMENT ANDEFORT
MINSTRY OF YOUTH EMPOWERMENT
MRECTORATE OF SPORTS

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILDRENRFFAIRS
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILDREN AFFAIRS
TOTAL

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

FEMALE EDUCUCATION BOARD

ARABIC AND ISLAMIC EDUCATION BOARD
SECONDARY SCHOOLS FEEDING COMMISSION
ZAMFARA STATE UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATIONBOARD
STATE LIBRARY BOARD

ZAMFARA STATE EXAMINATION BOARD
AGENCY FOR MASS EDUCATION BOARD
AGENCY FOR NOMADIC EDUCATION

TEACHERS SERVICE BOARD

TATAL

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

STATE CONTRIBUTORY HEALTH INSURANCERCHEME
STATE PRIMARY HEALTH CARE BOARD
HOSPITALS SERVICE MANAGEMENT BOARD
KING FAHAD WOMEN B: CHILDREN HOSPITAL
ZAMFARA STATE TB & LEPROSY CONTROLBLINIC
YARIMAN BAKLU RA SPECIALIST HOSPITAL

VVF HOSPITAL

PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL ANKA

FARIDA GENERAL HOSPITAL GUSAU

GENERAL HOSPITAL TALATA MAFARA

GENERAL HOSPITAL GUMMI

GEMNERAL HOSPITAL K/NAMODA,

GENERAL HOSPITAL ANKA

GENERAL HOSPITAL TSAFE

41

621,753,834.05
T,400,000.00
7,505,000.00
640,658,834 05
6,850,302.77

20,335,000.00
55,560,039.28
75,805,039.28

122,7H,026.24.
122,21,026.24

369,088,090.29
107,725,980.00
1,685,872.75
232,01,222.60
3,595,000.00
2049,033,366.50
3,5900,000.00
5,135,000.00
7,425,000.00
739,609,532.14.

63,230,896.52
1,051,400.00
1,049,585.58
76,631,310.00
4,798,660.00
6,080,000.00
407,526,240.00
4,815,000.00
10,225,000.00
3,625,000.00
3,500,000.,00
3,500.000.00
3,500,000.00
3,500,000.00
3,500,000.00

619,471,244.05
4,800,2549.50
4346,011.00
626,177, 514.55
794.957127.1

4,674,1564.50
55,138,699.28
64,812,963.78

120,536,676.24
120,536,675.24

367,375,125-29
106,7458,400.00
n,209,658.75
21,265,008.60

1,116,340.00
207,B28,586.50
1:303,785.85
752,413.50
1,301,519.86
718,903, 830.75

63,059,695.52
8o0,000.00
933,785.58
75.383,000.00
4.424.R00.00
405,773,310.00
1,250,000.00
500,388.36
2,502,703.85
1,249,500.00

1 440,000,.00
1,250,000.00
1,504,000.00
BO0,000.00

1,782,590.00
6,599,740.50
6,158,989.00
14,541,319.50
1,903,264 56

10,660,835.50
421,340.00
,082,175.50

1,674.350.00
1,674,350.00

1,712,965.00
g76,580.00
475,214.00
736,214.00

2.476,660.00
1,204,780.00
2,596,214.15
4,382,586.10
6,123,480.14
20,705,693.39

11,200.00
251,400.00
115,800.00
1,248 310.00
373.860.00
6,080,000.00
1,753,930.00
3,565,000.00
9,724,611.64
1,122,206.15
2,250,500.00
2,060,000,00
2,250,000.00
2,000,000,00
3,000,000.00



S 02O1300
52110201400
E2Moansa0
51102600
52To2700
sa102mBoo
5110201500
52110202000
5210202100
SZHOANAAN0
SIHO2RAI00
SH10202400
SZHO202500
52110202500
5210400100
52110600100
5230000
5311400100

53500000000
E3S0OoenDn
5350550100
53505500200

54400000000
54400100100
54400200100
54400300100

55100000000
55100100100
55100200100

56300000000
56300100100
56300200100
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GENERAL HOSPITAL BAKURA

GENERAL HOSPITAL BUKKUYUM

GENERAL HOSPITAL MARADLUN

GENERAL HOSPITAL SHIKAFI

GENERAL HOSPITAL DANSAUDAL

GENERAL HOSPITAL ZURMI

GENERAL HOSPITAL BUNGU DU

GENERAL HOSPITAL MADA

GENERAL HOSPITAL B/MAGAII

GENERAL HOSPITAL KAGARA

GENERAL HOSPITAL MARL

SENERAL HOSPITAL MAGAMI

SENERAL HOSPITAL MORIKI

SENERAL HGSPITAL K/DAJI

SCHOOL OF NURSING & MIDWIFERY

COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGYISAFE
ZAMFARA STATE DRUGS & MEDICALBONSUMABLES MANAGEMEN
HRECTORATE OF DRUGS, NICOTICS & HUMANTRAFFICKING
TOTAL

MINISTRY OF ENVIRDNMENT

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

ZAMFARA ENVIRONMENTAL SANITATIONRGENCY
HRECTORATE OF SOLID MINERALS

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF HUMANITARIAN AFFAIRS, BISASTER MGT & SCCIAL DEV
MINISTRY OF HUMANITARLAN AFFAIRS,BISASTER MGT & SOCIAL DI
MRECTORATE OF SOCIAL INVESTMENT

ZAMFARA STATE SOCIAL INTERVENTIONEROGRAM

TOTAL

MINISTRY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT ANDEHIEFTAINCY
MINISTRY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS
MRECTORATE OF CHIEFTAINCY AFFAIRS

TOTAL
MINISTRY OF SCENCE & TECH.BDUCATION
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECH. EDUCATION
SCIENCE AND TECHNICAL TEACHERS BOARD
TOTAL

42

3,500,000.00
1,500,000.00
4500,000.00
3.500,000.00
3.500,000.00
3.500,000.00
3.500,000.00
3.500,000.00
3.500,000.00
3.500,000.00
3.500,000.00
3,500,000.00
3,500,000.00
3,500,000.00
27,552,070.00

1,675,000.00

1,281,300.00
1,665,200.00
&877.6,662.10

194,578,230.92
23,770,000.00

18,348,230.92

17,510,329.00
16,850,000.00

34,360,329.00

9,140,000.00
13:330,095.00

22,470,089.00

92,466,661.00
7,815,000.00
100,281,661.00

500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
BO0, 30000
B0, 00000
SO0, 000,00
SOG,000.00
ASD000,00
SO0, 000,00
SO0, 000,00
500,000.00

25,5%08,000.00
1,600,000.00
1,210,000.00
1,600,000.00
597,836,274.31

192,981,748.92
22,585,000,00

215,965,748.92

17.000,000.00
8,520,103.20

25,520,103.20

12,836,409.00
12,835,499.00

90,644,600.00
1,881,177.04
92,525.777-94

2,000,000.00
2,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
3.000,000.00
3,000,000.00
3.,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
3,050,000.00
3,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
1,643,070.00
75,000.00
#1,300.00
65,200.00
79,880,387.79

1,596,482.00
785,000.00

2,381.482.00

£10,329.00
8,329,896.80

8,840,225.80

9,140,000.00
493,600.00

9,6331,600.00

1,822,061.00
5.933,822.06
7,755,883.06



56400000000
56400100100
56400200100
56400300100
56400400100
56400500100
56400620100

56900000000
SE900100100

57000000000
57000100100
57000100200
37000100300
57000100500

EFOOOO0D00
57100100100

57100100300
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MINISTRY OF HKGHER EDUCATION

MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION

ABDU GUSAU POLYTECHNIC TALATA MAFARA

ZAMFARA COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCE

ZAMFARA STATE UNIVERSITY

STATE SCHOLARSHIP BOARD

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, MARL)

TOTAL

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE ANDBOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE ANDRBOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL

MINISTRY OF FORESTRY AND LIVESTOCKREVELOPMENT
MINISTRY OF FORESTRY AND LIVESTOCKBEVELOPMENT
FORESTRY Il PROJECT

SECOND UVE STOCK DEVELOPMENT AGENCY.

DIRECTORATE OF AFFORESTATION

TOTAL

MINISRTY OF WEALTH CREATION, EMPOWERMENT & EMPLOY
MINISRTY OF WEALTH CREATION, EMPOWERMENT & EMPLOY
SKILLS ACQUISITION TRAINING CENTER

TOTAL

SUB TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

43

12,659,041.20
6,545,100.00
1,862,870.00
54,100,842, 75
270,874,275.88
30,977,996.00
377,420,731.83

38,911,400.00
38,91,400.00

2,179,500.00
4,250,000.00
4,610,000.00
6,750,000.00
17,789,500.00

1,117,050.00
17,535,000.00
18,652,050.00
24143, 665,661.51

31,852,562,754.57

11,764,531.20
6,000,000.00
1,400,000.00
52,467,248.75
268,215,273.88
29.791,126.00
369,599,779.93

37,788,400.00
37,788,400.00

2,000,000.00
700,000.00
1,400,000.00
1,028,100.00
5,128,100.00

5497,050.00
13,417,694.00
14,414,744.00
2,775,869,205.97

30,50,216,068.84

354,5‘10.00
945,100.00
452,870.00
1,633,600.00
2,638,002.00
1a145;370-00
7,820,952.00

1.123,000.00
1,123,000.00

173,500.00
3,550,000.00
3,210,000.00

5,701,900.00
12,661,400.00

120,000.00
A4,117.306.00
4,237,305.00
167,796,455.54
1281,346,685.43
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NOTE 7 BANK CHARGES

Zenith Bank Vat
Fedillty Bank
Herltage Bank
UBA, [FAAC)
First Bank
Zenlth Bank AG
UBA, Ecological
UBA Deduction
First Bank
Zenith Bank
Total

LI l...... '

BUDGETED 2022

44

ACTUAL 2022
78,913,344.31
1,483.50
107.485.21
1,579, 716.81
1,410,321.54
54,902.07
668,367.14
1,069,463.40
8,468,089.39
92,273,173.37

VARIANCE

(78.913,344.31}
(1,483.50)

{107.485.21}
{1,579,716.81}
{1.410,31.54)

(54.902.07}

(668,367.14)

{1,069,463.40)
{8.458,089.39}
(92,273,%73.37)
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CODE NOTE 8 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
10000000000 ADMINISTRATIVE SECTCR
moomooion GOVERNMENT HOUSE
1Mmoomoo200 DEPUTY GOVERNORS OFFICE
100900100 ZAMFARA STATE ANTI CORRUPTION COMMISSION
TOTAL
11200000000 STATE ASSEMBLY
1200300100 ZAMFARA STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
120040100 HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY SERVICE COMMISSION
TOTAL
12300000000 MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
123oceooo MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
12300100200 DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC ENLIGHTENMENT
12300300100 ZAMFARA RADIO & TELEVISION SERVICES
123014000 ZAMFPARA INFORMATION TECHNOLOGYBEVELOPMENT AGENCY
12301000100 CENSORSHIP BOARD
12301300100 GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS
TOTAL
12400000000 MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND HOME AFFAIRS
12400400100 MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND HOME AFFAIRS
12400400200 HISBAH COMMISSION
12400400200 FIRE SERVICE
TOTAL
12500000000 HEAD OF SERVICE
1250010100 OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF SERVICE
TOTAL
14700000000 CVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
14700100100 CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
TQTAL
1800000000 INDEPENDENT ELECTORAL COMMISSION
14800100100 STATE INDEPENDENT ELECTORAL COMMISSION
TOTAL
1500000000 LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMMISSION
14900100100 LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE COMMISSION
TOTAL

2022 FINAL BUDGET

5,565,833,161.46
100,000,000.00

10,000,000.00
5,675,833,161.46

46,542,458.00
48,710,600.00
95,253,008.00

2,036,192,661.92
35,000,000.00
45,000,000.00
44,379,698.04

2,160,572,359.98

273,818,833.31
47,500,000.00

32,318,833.31

57,500,000.00
57,500,000,00

45,000,000.00
45,000,000.00

18,715,981.75
18,715,981.75

45

AMOUNT

5.564,303,830.46
68,525,019.1

5,532,828,909.57

46,000,000.00
48,000,000,00
§4,000,000.00

2,034,544,5411.92
33,450,000.00

2,067,994,541.92

27,833,333

2n,833,333.31

8,684,000.00
8,684,000.00

18,096,781.75
18,096,781.75

VARIANCE

1,529,271.00
31.474.980.89
10,000,000.00
43,004,251.89

542,498.00
710,600.00
1253,068.00

1,648,120.00
1,550,000.00
45,000,000.00
44.379,688.04

92,577,/58.04

1,985,500.00
47.500,000.00

49.485,500.00

48,816,000.00
48,815,000.00

45,000,000.00
45,000,000.00

619,200.00
519,200.00
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156100000000 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVERNMENT
16100100100 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE STATE GOVERNMENT
1510100400 ZAMFARA STATE COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

TOTAL

16800000000 MINISTRY FOR RELKGIOUS AFFAIRS
1680t MINISTRY FOR RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS
16800200100 ULAMAH CONSULTATIVE COUNCIL
16800300100 AGENCY FOR QURANIC MEMORIZATION S{EAJWEED

1680040000 PREACHING & EST. OF JUMUAT MOSOLUESEOMMISSION
16800600100 DIRECTORATE OF QUR'ANIC SCHOOLSBEVELOPMENT & ISLAMIC O

168o0500100 SHARIA RESEACRCH AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
TOTAL
SUB TOTAL
20000000000 ECONDMIC SECTOR
21500000000 MINISRY OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES
21500100100 MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & NATURAL RESOURCES
21500100300 DIRECTORATE OF COMMODITY MARKETING AND DISTRIBUTION
TOTAL
22000000000 MINISRY OF FINANCE
220001000 MINISTRY OF FINANCE
22000800100 INTERMAL REVENUE SERVICE
TOTAL
22200000000 MINISTRY OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TOURISM
2220000100 MINISTRY OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TOURISM
220momoo ZAMPARA STATE MARKET DEVELOPMENT ANDEMANAGEMENT AGEI
22201800200 DIRECTORATE OF INVESTMENT AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
22201800300 INVESTMENT AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
2220020100 ZAMFARA STATE MARKET DEVELOPMENT ANDMANAGEMENT AGEI
222301800300 HOTELS MAMAGEMENT BOARD
TOTAL
23400000000 MINISTRY OF WORKS & TRANSPORT
235000100 MINISTRY OF WORKS & TRANSPORT
23400490400 ZAMFARA ROADS MAINTENANCE AGENCY
TOTAL
23600000000 MINISTRY OF ARTS AND CLILTURE
23600100100 MINISTRY OF ARTS AND CULTURE
TOTAL
23700000000 MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND HOTELSMMANAGEMENT
23p0oiooo MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND HOTELS BIANAGEMENT
TOTAL

398,514,505.00

398,514,505.00

430,000,000.00
5/000,000.00
19,000,000.00
18,000,000.00
#90,000,000.00

503,000,000.00
9,275,707,539.48

2,600,000,000.00

2,500,000,000.00

5,000,000,00
G5,000,000.00

70,000,000.00

863,159,820.35

500,000.00

50,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
927,059,820.35

166,449,737.61

166.449,737.61

30,000,000.00
30,000,000.00

150,000,000.00
150,000,000.00

46

398,506,400.00
398,506,400.00

386,827,m1.84

386,827,7m.84
8,878, 7n,670.35
2,593,060,600.00

2,593,069,600.00

859,465,820.35

859,465,820.35
164,801,637.81
164,80,637.61

12,000,000.00
12,000,000.00

145,202,123.31
145,202,123.1

8,105.00

B,105.00

43,172,288.16
5,000,000.00
10,000,000.00
18,000,000.00
40,000,000.00

116,172,3BB.16
396,936,261.09

6,930,400.00

5.930400.00

5,000,000.00
B5,000,000.00
70,000,000.00

2,604,000.00

500,000.00

60,000,000,00
5,000,080.00
68,194,000.00
1,648,100.00
1,648,100.00

18,000,000.00
18,000,000.00

4,797,876.69
4,797476.60
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23800000000 MINISTRY OF BUDGET & ECO. PLANNING
23800100100 MINISTRY OF BUDGET & ECO. PLANNING
23800100900 ZAKKAT AND ENDOWMENT BOARD
23800101000 DIRECTORATE OF STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT

TOTAL

25200000000 MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
25200100100 MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
25200100200 DIRECTORATE OF RURAL WATER SUPPLY

25210200100 ZAMFARA STATE WATER BOARD
25210300100 RURAL WATER SANITATION (RUWATSAN] PROJECT
TOTAL

25300000000 HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
25300100100 MINISTRY OF HOUSING & TOWN FLANNING
25305600100 ZAMFARA URBAN & REGIONAL PLANNING BOARD

TOTAL
26000000000 LANDS AND SURVEY
26000100100 DIRECTORATE OF LANDS AND SURVEY
26000100300 ZAMFARA GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATIONEYSTEM
TOTAL
26300000000 MINISTRY FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
26300100200 DIRECTORATE OF RURAL ELECTRIFICATION
26300100100 MINISTRY FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL
SUB TOTAL

1,003,966,825.00
T5,000,000,00
30,000,000.00
1,H8,966,825.00

10,000,000.00

5/000,000.00
15,000,000.00

B,185,000,000.00
54,378,500.00
8,23%,378,500.00

145,000,000.00
100,000,000.00
245,000,000.00

10,000,000.00
125,647,530.00
10,000,000.00
13,562,454.882.96

47

1,002,238,825.00

1002,238,825.00

4,816,623.75

1,967,900.00
6,784,521 75

2,182,666,666.00
54,365,000.00
8,237,031,666.00

4,000,000.00
122,980,000.00
126,980,000.00
13,147,574,196.02

1,728,000.00
75,000,000.00
34,000,000.00
106,728,000.00

5,183,376.25

3,032,100.00
8,215,476.25

2,333,334.00
13,500.00
2,346,834.00

145,000,000
100,000,000
245,000,000.00

6,000,000.00
2,667,530.00
6,000,000.00
537,860,686.94
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30000000000 LAW AND JUSTICE SECTOR
180000000 JUDICARY
31800400100 HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
31800600100 SHARIA COURT OF APPEAL
F1Bonoonoo JUDICIARY SERVICE COMMISSION
TOTAL
32600000000 MINISTRY OF JUSTICE
32600100100 MINISTRY OF JUSTICE
32bomoo2o0 DIRECTORATE OF LEGAL MATTERS
TOTAL
SUB TOTAL
50000000000 SOCIAL SECTOR
51acoonanod YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
51305100100 MINSTRY OF YOUTH EMPOWERMENT
51300100200 DIRECTORATE OF SPORTS
TOTAL
51400000000 WOMEN AFFAIRS
s1qo0mocico MINISTRY OF WOMEN, CHILDREN AFFAIRS & SOCIAL WELFARE
TOTAL
1700000000 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
s17aomoo100 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
s17o0100100 UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION BOARD
TOTAL
52100000000 MINISTRY OF HEALTH
s2100100100 MINISTRY OF HEALTH
5210030000 STATE PRIMARY HEALTH CARE BOARD
TOTAL
53500000000 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
53500 00ion MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
535055000 ZAMFARA ENVIRONMENTAL SANITATION AGENCY
TOTAL
54400000000 MINISTRY OF HUMANITARIAN AFRAIRS,BHSASTER MGT B SOCIAL DEV
S4400100100 MINISTRY OF HUMANITARIAN AFFAIRS BISASTER MGT & SQCIAL DI
54400600100 ZAKKAT AND ENDOWMENT BOARD
TOTAL
55100100100 MINISTRY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMEMT AFFAIRS
TOTAL
55100000000 MINISTRY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT ANDEHIEFTAINCY
56300000000 MINISTRY OF SOENCE & TECHDUCATION
56300100100 MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECH. EDUCATION
TOTAL

20,000,000.00
£0,000,000.00
15,000,000.00
115,000,000.00

45,000,000.00
45,000,000.00
160,000,000.00

50,000,000.00
137,058,895.00
187,058,855.00

1,371,061,500.00
512,782,525.52
5,483,844,025.52

1,504,669,116.96
30,537,820.00
1,535,206,536.96

90,000,000.00
15,537.100.00
105,537,100.00

100,000,000-00

100,000,000.00

40,000,000.00
40,000,000.00

26,497,000.00
26,497,000.00

48

45,925,106.43
136,701,795.00
182,625,590.43

1,370,515,000.00
5112,354,905.52
6,482, 873,905.52

1,503,782,871.96
30,000,000.00
1,533,782,81.06

63,752,130.00
12,285,000,00

76,037,130.00

5,500,000.00

5:500,000.00

26,000,0600.00
26,000,000.00

20,000,000.00
£0,000,000.00
15,000,000.00
115,000,000.00

45,000,000.00

115,000,000.00
160,000,000.00

4,074,893.57
357,100.00
4,49.993.57

542,500.00
423,620.00
970,120.00

886,245.00
537,820.00
1,424,065.00

26,247,870.00
3,252,100.00
20.459,570.00

94,500,000.00

94,500,000.00

40,000,000.00
#0,000,000.00

497,000.00
457,000.00
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56300000000 MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION
56400100100 MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION N

56400500100 COLLEGE OF EDUCATION MARU 1M,266,454.00
56400200100 ABDU GUSAL POLYTECHNIC T/MAFARA 324,000,000.00
TOTAL 435,266,454.00
55500000000 MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE ANDEOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
5550000100 MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE ANDEDOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT -
TOTAL -
57000000000 MINISTRY OF FORESTRY AND LIVESTOCKBEVELOPMENT
57000100100 MINISTRY OF FORESTRY AND LIVESTOCKIBEVELOPMENT -
s700moa500 DIRECTORATE OF AFFORESTATION 50,000,000.00

TOTAL 50,000,000.00
5M000c0000 MINISRTY OF WEALTH CREATION, EMPOWERMENT & EMPLOYMENTBENERATION

57100100300 SKILLS ACOUISITION TRAINING CENTER 30,000,000.00
TOTAL 30,000,000.00
SUB TOTAL 8,993.410.411.48
GRAND TOTAL n,99,553,233.92

49

110,406,454.00
320,780,086.00
A31,186,540.00

4.87,200.00
4,En,200.00
8,742,878 548.n
30,769,224,423.32

850,000.00
3,219,914-00
4,079,914.00

50,000,000.00
50,000,000.00

25,128,800.00
250,531,862.57
1,345,328,810.60
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NOTE 9 PROCEED FROM INTERNAL LOANS
Zenith Bank Term Loan

Fldelity Bank {countar part)
Zenlth Bank UBE {counter part)
LIBA Contract Finance Faciltty
FBN Contract Finance

Budget Support Il

UBA CACS Loan

UBA Term Laan

UBA NG Care

UBA 2BN Covid-19

FGN Bridging Finance

20BN Note Issuance Flrst {Trench)
Famlly Homes Fund LTD

Total

NOTE 10 - PROCEED FROM AIDS AND GRAND
College of Education Maru

Abdu Gusau Polytechnic

Unlversal Baslc Education Commisslon {UBEC}
Fiscal Transfarency -SFTAS

Forelgn Donar {UNICEF)

Forelgn Donor {WOLD BANK)

NG Cares Programme

TOTAL:

‘- | ..

BUDGETED

52,402,621,957.53

BUDGETED 2022

50

ACTUAL 2022
5,000,000,000.00

1,517,392,084.73

1,079,327,586.20
3,800,000,000.00
£,185,000,000.00
1,000,000,000.00
2,000,000,000.00
15,035,902,285.70
4,535,000,000.00
5,000,000,000.00
47,152,621,956.53

ACTUAL 2022
116,406,454.50
396,780,086.00
1,241,180,268.26
4,999,375,000.00
29,'150,180.00
2,793,761,475.49
§00,000,000.00
10,476,653,464.25

VARIANCE
{5,000,000,000,00)

{1,517.392,084.73)

{1,079,327,586-20)
{3,800,000,000.00)
{8,185,000,000.00)
{1,000,000,000.00)
{2,000,000,000.00)
{15,035,902,285.70)
{4,535,000,000.00)
{5,000,000,000.00)
(5,250,000,000.90)

VARIANCE

4,031,588,535.75



Report of the Accountant-Genera with

FINAMCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 2022

NOTE 11 - LOANS REPAYMENT- EXTERNAL

January
February
March

Aprl|

May

JUNE

JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
TOTAL

NOTE 12 - LOANS REPAYMENT - BOND {PRINGPAL)

MAY
NOVEMBER
TOTAL

NOTE 12 - LOANS REPAYMENT- BOND {INTREST}

MAY
NOVEMBER
TOTAL

NOTE 13 - LOANS REPAYMENT INTERNAL (PRINCIPAL)

JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL

MAY

JUNE

JuLy
AUGUST
SEFTEMBER

‘;-.-I ..

BUDGETED 2022

460,568,926.95

805,435,084.54

100,581,191.97

- 48,415,095.79
- 48,419,095.79
- 32,112,054.54
- 32,112,054.54
- 32,112,054.54
= 32,12,054.54
- 32,112,054.54
- 32,112,054.54
- 32,112,054.54
- 32,112,054.54
- 32,112,054.54.
- £9,758,749.38
455,605,431.82

BUDGETED ACTUAL 2022
5 B05,435,084.54

805,435,084.54

BUDGETED ACTUAL 2022
= b68.461,582.22

68,461,082.22

BUDGETED ACTUAL 2022

2, 235,431,115.50
2,317,192,557.82
% 2,465,510,037.60
} 2,926,449.483.20
- 2,810,529,340.38
- 2,979,463,825.21
- 2}952im0i356-1 6
- 3,240,738,300.32
z 3,597,658,991.66

31

{o8,126,145.38)

VARIANCE

{805,435,084.54)

VARIANCE

32,119,205.75

VARIANCE
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OCTOBER - 3,082,914,931.63 -
NOVEMBER - 1,164,664,826.96 -
DECEMBER - 3,110,958,258.79 -
TOTAL 34,995,608,758.24 34,883,523,026.33 112,175,731.90
NOTE 13 - LOANS REPAYMENT INTERNAL {INTREST] BUDGETED ACTUAL 2022 VARIANCE
JANUARY - 957,733,038.40 -
FEBRUARY - 896,726,078.43 -
MARCH - 866,339,913.94 =
APRIL - 877,703,426.97 -
MAY - 851,484,333.28 -
JUNE - 833,124,892.85 -
JuLy - 791,391,295.53 =
AUGUST - 218,006,545.89 -
SEPTEMBER - 807,301,221.23 -
QCTOBER - 786,735,921.96 -
NOVEMBER - 713,013,770.23 =
DECEMBER B €75,501,389.20 -
TOTAL 1,346,466,713.35 $,875,061,827.01 1,471,404,885.44

32
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Nota 13 - TREASUARIES AND BANKS
Opening Balance
MDA'S

ZENITH BANK
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
ZAMFARA ROAD MAINTAINANCE AGENCY
ABDU GUSAU POLYTHECNIC TALATA MAFARA
ABDU GUSAU POLYTHECNIC TALATA MAFARA
DIRECTORATE OF INVESTMENT PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP
DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTMNERSHIP
MINISTRY OF HEALTH
MINISTRY OF AGRIC
MINISTRY OF WORKS
MINISTRY FOR WATER RESOURCES
ZAMFARA STATE IUDCIARY COMMISSION
MINISTRY FOR RELIGICUS
MINISTRY FOR SOCIAL WELFARE
MINISTRY FOR COMMERCE
GEMNERAL HOSPITAL GUSAU
GENERAL HOSPITAL GLISAL
OFFICE OF THE FIRST LADY
MINISTRY OF FINANCE CENTRAL ACCOUNT
TOTAL

53

T

ACTUAL 2022

{1,091,603,764.33)
AMOUNT

159,817.91
3,823.39
47.29
40,026.62
227,208.15
2,393.69
8,610.00
2,307.74
{1,034.84)
17,353.11
12,080.03
53,816,27
3,224.0
3,904.40
12,089.88
1,046,655.87
103,164.72
1,453.44
(756,379,386.98}
(753,776,418.90}

(875,196,082)
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STERLIN BANK

QFFICE OF THE AUDITQR GEN LOCAL GOVERNMENT
ZAMFARA STATE CIVIL SERVICES COMMISSION
DIRECTORATE OF URVAN RARAL ELECTRIFICATION
ZAMFARA STATE ANTI CORRUPTION

ZAMFARA RADIO AND TELEVISION SERVICES

STATE BUREAU STATISTICS

ZAMFARA STATE PRINTING AND PUBLISHING COMPANY
ESTABLISHMENT AND TRAINING DEPARTMENT
GUSAU AMUSEMENT PARK

DIRECTORATE FIRE SERVICES

ZAMRAFA STATE TEACHERS SERVICES BOARD
ZAMFARA STATE HALl COMMISSION

ZAMFARA STATE FUBLIC COMPLIAN

DRLMGS AND MEDICAL COSUMABLES MANAGEMENT AGENCY
ZAMFARA STATE MARKET DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT AGENCY
GLISAU CENTRAL MARKET

WORK SCHOOL GUSAL

TRACTOR HIRING AND SALES AGENCY

DIRECTORATE OF AFFORESTATION

MINISTRY OF AGRIC

MINISTRY FOR WATER RESOLIRCE

ZAMFARA STATE HOUSING CORPORATION
ZAMFARA ROAD MAINTAINANCE AGENCY
MINISTRY FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT. & COOP,
GENERAL HOSPITAL GUSAU

TOTAL

FCMB BANK

ZAMFARA STATE AGENCY FOR NORMADIC
ZAMFARA STATE QUR'ANIC SCHOOL WELFARE
MINISTRY OF WORKS
ZAMFARA STATE HISTORY BUREAU

TOTAL

54

2,719.84
1,31.95
6,173.11

144.20
10,711.20

1,303.28

9,469.22

2,535.83
1,140.31

24,128.35

B,632.95

4,701.1
890.28

9,406.10
5,221.56
5,058.11

603.1

1,581.82

1,777.00

2,892.95

4.475.26

2,073.52

4,735.84
32,603.44
2,273.68
147,324.92

1,552.96
19,347.61
1,598.68
3,589.66
26,088.91
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STANBIC BANK
DIRECTORATE OF LAND AND SURVEY
TOTAL
GUARANTY TRUST BANK

MINISTRY OF HIGER EDUCATION
ABDU GUSAU POLYTHECNIC TALATA MAFARA

TOTAL

ACCESS BANK
ABDU GUSAU POLYTHECNIC TALATA MAFARA
TOTAL
UNITED BANK FOR AFRICA

GOVERMENT PRINTING PRESS
ZAMFARA STATE LIBRARY BOARD
ZAMFARA STATE FEEDING BOARD
DIRECTORATE OF RURAL ELECTRIFICATION
HISBAH COMMISSION
MINISTRY OF FINANCE CENTRAL ACCOUNT ECOLOGICAL
MINISTRY OF FINANCE CENTRAL ACCOUNT FAAC
MINISTRY OF FINANCE CENTRAL ACCOUNT DEDUCTION
GOVERNMENT SUB-TREASURY
GOVERNMENT 5UB- TREASURY

TOTAL

FIRST BANK

MINISTRY OF FINANCE CENTRAL ACCOUNT

TOTAL

KEYSTONE BANK

GOVERNMENT 5UB TREASURY
TOTAL

55

910.70
g10.70

2,583.10

221,016.68
223,599.78

227,208.15
227,208.15

8,119.51

999.1
53,216.40
6,176.01
3,288.95
173,337,332.80
(713,102,997.60)
584,556,273.74
{192,753,079.37)
(301,431.57)
(148,192,101.31)

938,132.09
938,132.09

14,818.56
1481856
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FIDELITY BANK
DIRECTORATE OF POLITICAL AFFAIRS 1,705,375.95 =
TOTAL 1,705,375.95 =

MDA'S BALANCES (898,685,061.15) {111,585, 314)
AG'S Accounts 1,708,584, 827.97 {44,822,368.60}
Sub Total (281,303,997.51) (1,091,603,764.33)
NOTE15 GOLD VALUE ACTUAL 2022 ACTUAL zo1
GOLD 307.372,846.00 1,000,000,000
Total 307,372,846.00 1,000,000,000
NOTE 16- STOCK AND SHARES UNITS 2022 PRICE 2022 VALLUE 2022
Access Bank ple 1,578,225.00 9.30 14,677,492.50
Dangote Suger 278,380.00 17.60 4,899,488.00
Eco bank Transnatioal 66.00 8.70 574.20
Flour mill 149,759.00 30.90 4,627,553.10
Lafarge Afrlca Ple 35,348.00 25.50 901,374.00
Guaranty Trust Bank 185,000.00 25.00 4,625,000.00
Jalz Bank 98,656,608.00 0.590 88,791,028.20
Stanbic IBTC 100,000.00 34.50 3,450,000.00
Prestige Assurance 31,673.00 0.42 13,302.66
Zenith Bank 526,000.00 2515 13,228,500.00
Nigeria Soverelgn Invest 6,149,488.81 420.67 2,586,905,475.70
Nigeria Soversign Invest 3,752,825.68 420.67 1,578,701,178.80
Nigeria Soverelgn Invest 1,752,988.74 420.67 737.429,7731.25
Niger Delta PowerHolding Company LTD. 19,420,430.00 - 19,420,430.00
TOTAL: 132,616,882.23 1440 5/057,671,570.41

56
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NOTE Sinking Fund Account ACTUAL 2022 ALTUAL 202
Funds With Trustees - 40,572,303,759.38
Investment Income - 445,542,000.00
Sub Total - 41,017,845,759.38
LESS Payment
Payment to Bond Holders - 11,226,063,000.00
ISPD Refund 5 28,339,736,159.20
Trustees Fees - 96,250,000.00
Management Fees - 5,885,000.00
Other Charges & Expenses - 81,018,000.00
Sub Total = 39,749,852,159.20

Closing Balanca as at 31/12/2021 - 1,267,993,600.18
NGTE 17 ADVANCES ACTUAL 2022 ACTUAL 2021
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE MDA'S

Bureu for Public Procrulm - 20,524,3.00

Censorship Board 20,916,000.00 10,326,000.00

D G Zurep 3,500,000.00 e

5 A Drugs Narcotles & hurr 5,000,000.00 -

Perm Sec Min for Women 4,689,000.00

Sec Arabic & Islamic Boarc 10,226,000.00 -
TOTAL 44,331,000.00 30,850,87.00

NOTE 18A - EXTERNAL LOANS OUTSTANDING ACTUAL 2022 ACTUAL 2021
Z5G Health Service Rehabilitation Project A 91,842,436.80 87.484,655
Z5G Health Service Rehabilitation Project A 128,173,240.72 131,222,369
Z5G Health Service Rehabllltation Project A 8,z25,807.91 8,421,424
756G Health Service Rehabllitation Project A 835,844,765.03 807,121,481
Z5G Health Service Rehabilitation Project A 545,259,674.032 558,230,852
Z5G Community Based Poverty Reduction 1,832,587,101.88 1,687,303,862
Zamfara State Systems Development IDA 831,707,720.65 883,393, 7N
Zamfara State HIV/AIDS Programme IDA 519,903,034.90 540,724,949
Zamfara State Comm. And Social Dev. Project 1,765,421,290.62 1,747,067,707
Z5G Third Natlonal Fadama Dav. Pro|. 2,576,902,595.13 2,550,973,395
Z5G Health System Dev Pro] (Addtn Financl) B10,481,108.36 901,375,381

37



Report of the Accountant-Genera with

FINAMCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 2022

Z56G Second HIV/AIDS Program Dev. Proj,

Z5G Community Based Agric & Rural Dev. Pro)
oifo1/2020

Add Draw Down

Less Repayment

As at 31 /1af2022

NOTE 18 B- INTERNAL LOANS OUTSTANDING
Zenith Bank

Zenlth Bank 5B Term Loan

Sky Bank {Salary Bailout)

UBA Contract Finance Facllity

10BN Eca Concesslonary Loan
Restructured Commerclal Bank Loans
Budget Suppurt Fercility

Fisrt Bank Contract Financing

Counter Part Acresal Fund

Zentth Bank Ubac 2022 Counterpart Fund
UBA CACS

UBA Short Term Loan 2

UBA zBN Covid-19

FGN Bridging Finance

20BN Note Issuance First Tranch

Famlly Homes Fund LTD

Total

58

. L "-‘J/’, '
1,844,573,693.25
1,054,702,942.97

12,845,625,412.25

ACTUAL 2022
3,413,593,560.85
8,463,854,120.55
5,110,560,198.40
B,541,544,870.94
16,052,934,996.79
17,306,121,061.10
861,777,614.09
241,031,822,18
1,050,639,457.08
2,817,070,634.20
686,693,265.40
1,966,701,863.34
18,043,082,742.84
4,535,000,000,00
5,000,000,000.00
94,091,946,247.76

1,824,790,240
1,076,155,156

12,804,265,367.59

ACTUAL 2021
6,053,47,320.87
8,383,775,193.29
21,116,600,290.47
8,894,394,092.38
16,582,453,823.32
20,439,275,392.98
1,995,614,849.45

83,965,584,962.76
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NOTE - INTERNAL LOANS OUTSTANDING

o1fo1/2020

Less Repayment [Principal)

As at ;nf12f20n

NOTE 194 - RETENTION MONEY OUTSTANDING

B/F 0-01-2021
Retentlon 2021
Less amount Pald
As at 31f12/2022

NOTE 9B OUTSTANDING SQOAL BENEFIT

Gratulty

Penslon

Death Benefits
Contract Gratulty
Sub total

39

509,681,569.99

ACTUAL 2022
4,470,970,355.58

1,226,986,286.72
215,034,255.05
5,912,990,901.35

ACTUAL 2020
2,319,446,423.17
1,514,011,338.63
3.,833,457,761.80

542,060,868.38
32,379,298.39
509,681,569.99

ACTUAL 2021
3,258,042,958.86

1,011,898,415.46
202,726,409.75
4,473,567,784.07



